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Attorney at Law

Telephone (410) 828-1654 The Susquehanna Building
: 29 West Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

mbodley@towsonlawyer.com

December 2, 2002

Ms. Francinia E. Arrington
321 Radnor Road
Baltimore, MD 21212

Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070
-Dear Ms. Arrington:

As you know, I am the attorney representing Mr. Jose Rodriguez in the above-
referenced case. I am enclosing another copy of Judge Miller’s November 21, 2002
Order, granting Mr. Rodriguez’ request for a paternity test, at his expense, to be
scheduled within 14 days and completed within 30 days from the Order.

Judge’s Miller’s office has advised me that a court-approved lab where this
testing can be done (involves a finger-stick only blood sample from you and your child)
is RH Labs, 400 W. Franklin St., Baltimore, MD 21202, phone number: 410-225-9595,
extension 3 for Shelly Corpez to schedule. Mr. Rodriguez has paid for the blood tests in
advance. I have already contacted Ms. Corpez and initiated the scheduling of this testing.

Pursuant to the Order, please contact RH Labs directly and timely have the testing
done for you and your child.

Very truly yours,
/ //Zé@/ / / /M/J
Mary G4 ely BodleyJ
cc;/é Honorable John P. Miller

Mr. Jose Rodriguez
Ms. Shelly Corpez
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON * IN THE
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 _ * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff * FOR
Vs. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218 *
Defendant *

Case number: PD70119070

* * * * * * * * * % * *

RDER

Having this ZL day of / l Z}/ (! f/ 112002 considered Defendant’s Jose D,
Rodriguez’ Motion for Default Judgment, and any opposition, it is ORDERED that
Defendant’s Motion is GRANTED and that Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside Declaration
of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing to Establish Paternity, is
GRANTED. Pursuant to Maryland Rule 5-] 029, Plaintiff, Defendant, and Nicole
Rodriguez, date of birth, August 7 » 1987, and child of Plaintiff, shall submit to blood or
genetic tests to determine whether Defendant can be excluded as being the father of this
child.

VThe blood or genetic tests shall be made in a laboratory selected by the court from
a list of laboratories provided by the Administration. The provisions regarding the form
of results, copy pf laboratoryv report, laboratory report as evidence, and other provisions

of Maryland Rule 5-1029 shall apply.



Defendant shall pay for the costs of thig blood or genetic testing.
Defendant shall initiate the scheduling of this testing. This blood or genetic

testing shall be scheduled within 14 days after this Order, with such testing to be

conducted and completed within 30 days after the date of this Order.
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MARY GATELY BODLEY
Attorney at Law

The Susquehanna Building

29 West Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

peopo
HH
US POSTAGE

12/02/02
Mailed From 21204% 7

The Honorable John P. Miller
Courthouse East

111 N. Calvert St.

Baltimore, MD 21202
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON * IN THE
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff * FOR
VS. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218 *
Defendant *

Case number: PD70119070

* * * * * * * * * * * *

RDER

Having this éL_ day of ﬂld/l/,zooz considered Defendant’s Jose D.
Rodriguez’ Motion for Default Judgment, and any opposition, it is ORDERED that
Defendant’s Motion is GRANTED and that Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside Declaration
of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing to Establish Paternity, is
GRANTED. Pursuant to Maryland Rule 5-1029, Plaintiff, Defendant, and Nicole
Rodriguez, date of birth, August 7, 1987, and child of Plaintiff, shall submit to blood or
genetic tests to determine whether Defendant can be excluded as being the father of this
child.

The blood or genetic tests shall be made in a laboratory selected by the court from
a list of laboratories provided by the Administration. The provisions regarding the form
of results, copy of laboratory report, laboratory report as evidence, and other provisions

of Maryland Rule 5-1029 shall apply.
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Defendant shall pay for the costs of this blood or genetic testing.
Defendant shall initiate the scheduling of this testing. This blood or genetic
testing shall be scheduled within 14 days after this Order, with such testing to be

conducted and completed within 30 days after the date of this Order.

Otedond.
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiff * FOR
VS. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218 *

Defendant . *

Case number: PD70119070

* * L * * %* * 3 % % * %k

MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Defendant, Jose D. Rodriguez, by his undersigned attorney, respectfully files this
Motion for Default Judgment pursuant to Maryland Rule 2-613 and states as follows:

1. On October 24, 2002, Defendant filed a Motion to Set Aside Declaration of
Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing To Establish Paternity and Request for
Hearing. Since this was an open, but old case, counsel mailed a copy to Plaintiff,
Francinia Arrington at her current address by first-class mail, postage pre-paid.

2. Subsequently, on November 2, 2001 the Civil Clerk/Paternity Division advised
counsel that a filing fee must be paid for this Motion. The filing fee was promptly paid.

3. Thereafter the Clerk advised counsel that this pleading must be served on the

Plaintiff.



4. Due to Plaintiffs’ evasion of service of process, on May 20, 2002 The
Honorable Paul A. Smith granted Defendant Rodriguez’ Motion for Alternative Service
of Process Due to Evasion of Service. On May 22, 2002, counsel filed a Certificate of
Service pursué.nt to Judge Smith’s Order, certifying that the Motion to Set Aside
Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing to Establish Paternity
and Request for Hearing was mailed by first-class mail, postage pre-paid to Plaintiff.

5. Plaintiff has never filed any responsive pleading. The time for Plaintiff to file a
responsive pleading to this Motion has expired.

6. Therefore, Defendant Rodriguez respectfully requests that this Court enter a
default judgment in his favor pursuant to Maryland Rule 2-613.

A prdposed Order is attached. |

Respectfully submitted,

vy

Mary @ately Bodle

29 W WSusquehanna Avenue
Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204
410-828-1654



FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON
321 Radnor Road
Baltimore, MD 21212

Plaintiff

Vs.

JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ

IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT
FOR

BALTIMORE CITY

660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218
Defendant
Case number: PD70119070
* %k %k %k * % %k * % % %k
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify, that on this 9™ day of August, 2002, that a copy of Defendant’s Motion
for Default Judgment was mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid to Plaintiff,
Francinia E. Arrington at 321 Radnor Road, Baltimore MD 21212:

‘Respectfully submitted,

Mary Gately Bodley
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600 :
Towson, MD 21204
410-828-1654



FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON * IN THE
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff * FOR
VS. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218 *
Defendant *

Case number: PD70119070

* * * * * * * * * * * *

NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Defendant, Jose Rodriguez, respectfully files this Non-Military Affidavit in
support of his Motion for Default Judgment, and states that Francinia Arrington:

1. is not in the military service of the United States;

2. is not in the military service of any nation allied with the United States;

3. has not been ordered to report for induction under the Selective Training
and Service Act; and

4. is not a member of the Enlisted Reserve Corps who has been ordered to report
for military service.

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing

paper are true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON * IN THE
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff * FOR
VS. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ o *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218 *
Defendant *

Case number: PD70119070

* * * * * % * % * * * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify, that on this 26™ day of September, 2002, that a copy of Defendant’s
Non-Military Affidavit In Support of Motion for Default Judgment was mailed by first-
class mail, postage prepaid to Plaintiff, Francinia E. Arrington at 321 Radnor Road,
Baltimore MD 21212:

Respectfully submitted

My 91

Mary Gately Bodley

29 W. Susquehanna Avénue
Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204
410-828-1654
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MARY GATELY BQEIA@B’\S HTIENE

Attorney at Law

{ .
I i g

Telephone (410) 828-1654 The Susquehanna Bulldmg ; f‘ .' i ‘"u

29 West Susquehanna Averud £ ERHITY
Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

mbodley@towsonlawyer.com

August 9, 2002
Civil Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City
111 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070

Dear Clerk:

-r‘

% ~ ... Fagsimile (410) 583-7611

Enclosed for filing is Defendant’s Motion for Default Judgment.

Please return the enclosed copy to me with a date stamp for my files.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Mary Gatgly Bodley

cc: Mr. Jose D. Rodriguez
Mrs. Marina Rodriguez
Ms. Francinia E. Arrington



MARY GATELY BODLEY
Attorney at Law 02 0CT -3 k1 8: 15
Telephone (410) 828-1654 The Susquehanna Building ,2'4;_ e c ... Facsimile (410) 583-7611
29 West Susquehanna Avenue f‘f EE T Lo
Suite 600 ISILRCEL LR B S R

Towson, Maryland 21204

mbodley@towsonlawyer.com
September 25, 2002, 2002

Civil Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City
111 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070
Dear Clerk:

Enclosed per the Clerk’s request to me is a Non-Military Affidavit in Support of
Motion for Default Judgment.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,
é\, ]
0 A/
Mary Gately Bodley |

k" . cc: Mr. Jose D. Rodriguez
Mrs. Marina Rodriguez
Ms. Francinia E. Arrington
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MARY GATELY BODLEY

mi \\: 58 Attorney at Law o
2 URE ;R
Tellphons (410) 828-1654 The Susquehanna Building g2 p ;;%;]?aysimile (410 583-7611
7 Ci BN W GRE ‘,..‘ RS 29 West Susquehanna Avenue o 4 I B:
I3 f\r\.pu\w( Yo Suite 600 Cl" 7 : 08
paILr Towson, Maryland 21204 Vil Vis Oy
A

mbodley@towsonlawyer.com

June 19, 2002
Civil Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City
111 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070
Dear Clerk:

Please advise me when my client, Jose Rodriguez’ Motion to Set Aside
Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing to Establish Paternity,
will be scheduled for the requested hearing.

Many thanks for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Mary fately Bodi€y -

cc: Mr. Jose D. Rodriguez .
Mrs. Marina Rodriguez

N



\” * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FRANCINTA E. ARRINGTON ,
At \0 \2 *
vs. 02 JU?‘\ |0 s FOR BALTIMORE CITY
N “ {\I, 1
SIS
g :THJH— JU& ~7 pii2:10
JOSE D. RODRAGUEMT ‘ga *
qu
>g}f=§_”* STeron CASE NO. PD70-119070

* * * * * * * * *
AFFIDAVIT OF NON-EST
The undersigned hereby certifies as follows:

1. That I am a competent private person over the age of 18 years
and am not a party to the above action.

2. That service of process was attempted on FRANCINIA E.

ARRINGTON

3. Service was unable to be effected because:

____ bad address ____ deceased l
____ unable to contact ____not known at given address

____no info available at MVA ____moved w/no forwarding address

_X evaded service of process _X correct address

_X other numerous attempts at service were made, messages were

left and contact was made when FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON WAS HOME,

BUT SHE REFUSED TQO COME TO THE DOOR. Then, through her daughter,

SHE LIED AND ASKED ME TO RETURN EVEN THOUGH SHE KNEW SHE WOULD NOT BE IN.

4. Please reissue at:

I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury
that the matters and facts set forth herein are true to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief.

s ATy

STEVEN M. SILV
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C Circuit Court for Baltimore C /7 .
Frank M. Conaway, Clerk f W ﬁ 114 s S
i}l N. Calvert St. - Room /09 K )
Baltimore, Md. 21202

g

Case Number @7& '//9079

WRIT OF SUMMONS
STATE OF MARYLAND. CITY OF BALTIMORE TO WIT:

TO: /%@c@k ds/wl 1z
éo? / %dm %427
JBasZinne, TN, Ar2e2

You are hereby summoned to file a written response by pleading or motion in this Court lo the attached
Complaint filed by y%w ,@ d,Z% mN\éZ’/Ld:é{ % d% 7ééd§‘u6n¢2¢\
am $8)
29 st chw ﬁ« o) /m&m A @géag

within _Gié___ days after service of this summons upon you.

WITNESS the Honorable Chief Judge of the Eighth JudchRU-EmGOﬂVland
.(M
VTN 22

c - FRAKK M. CONAWAY, CLERK _
1. PERSONAL ATTENDANCE IN COURT ON THE DAY NAMED IS NOT REQUIRED.

MAR 13 2007

Date Issued

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED:

2. FAILURE TO FILE A RESPONSE WITHIN THE TIME ALLOWED MAY RESULT IN A JUDGMENT
BY DEFAULT OR THE GRANTING OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT AGAINST YOU.

SHERIFF'S RETURN

Person Served ' Time Date _&
Person Served . - Time Date |
Non Est (Reason)
Fee $ Sheriff -
NOTE:

[. This summons is effective for service only if served within 60 days after the date it is issued

2. Proof of service shall set out the name of the person served, date and the particular place and manner of service.
If service is not made, please state the reasons.

3. Return of served or unserved process shail be made promptly and in accordance with Rule 2-126.

4. If this summons is served by private process. Process server shall file a seperate affidavit as requircd by Rule

2-126 (a).
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON ~ Ui%. | INTHE
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff * FOR
VS. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Raltimore, MD 21218 *
Defendant *

Case number: PD70119070

* * * % % * * * * * * *

:
AVH 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE x0T
Thom
I certify, that on this 22™ day of May, 2002, that the following were mailed fffst- +~
class, postage prepaid to Plaintiff, Francinia E. Arrington at 321 Radnor Road, Baltigibre ..
MD 21212: 2 -
. o
1. Motion for Alternative Service of Process Due to Evasion of Service and ®ourt

Order.
2. Motion to Set Aside Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or
Genetic Testing To Establish Paternity and Request for Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

o

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204
410-828-1654



MARY GATELY BODLEY
Attorney at Law

Telephone (410) 828-1654 The Susquehanna Building Facsimile (410) 583-7611
29 West Susquehanna Avenue

Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

mbodley@towsonlawyer.com

May 22, 2002

Civil Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City
111 N. Calvert Street
(- Baltimore, MD 21202
Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070
Dear Clerk:

Please file the enclosed Certificate of Service and schedule this matter for a
hearing at the earliest possible date.

Many thanks for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

cc: Mr. Jose D. Rodriguez
Mrs. Marina Rodriguez
Ms. Francinia Arrington
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON %" IN-THE ¢

L3

321 Radnor Road pateRbITY T o
Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff * FOR
V8. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218 *
Defendant *

Case number: PD70119070

* * * * * * * * * * * *

MOTION FOR ALTERNATIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS DUE
TO EVASION OF SERVICE

Defendant, Jose D. Rodriguez, by his undersigned attorney, respectfully files this
Motion for Alternative Service of Process pursuant to Maryland Rules 2-121 (b) — (d). In
support, Defendant states as follows:

1. On October 24, 2002, Defendant filed a Motion to Set Aside Declaration of
Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing To Establish Paternity and Request for
Hearing. Since this was an open, but old case, counsel mailed a copy to Plaintiff,
Francinia Arrington at her current address by first-class mail, postage prepaid.
Significantly, this was never returned to counsel by the United States Post Office, and
counsel thus assumed that it reached the Plaintiff.

2. Subsequently, on November 2, 2001 the Civil Clerk/Paternity Division advised

counsel that a filing fee must be paid for this Motion. The filing fee was promptly paid.



}

)

3. Thereafter the Civil Clerk/Paternity Division advised counsel that this pleading
must be served on the Plaintiff.

4. Consequently, counsel made attempts to have a private process server serve
Plaintiff with this Motion. The Writ for Service of Process was issued twice by the Court
as the private process server made numerous unsuccessful attempts at service.

5. As indicated by the attached Affidavit of Steve Silver, Private Process Server,
Plaintiff Arrington was a home when he made one of his numerous attempts at service,
but she refused to answer the door or accept service. On other occasions, no one would
answer the door when he arrived, though it was apparent that people were in the house.
Mr. Silver also left his business card with an inhabitant of the house with instructions for
the Plaintiff to contact him regarding service of court papers. Plaintiff never contacted
him or cooperated.

6. In addition, counsel also sent this Motion by Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested on March 18, 2002 to Plaintiff at her current address. This was returned to
counsel as unclaimed (copies attached).

7. It is evident that Plaintiff is willfully evading service of process in this case.
Defendant has made numerous “good faith efforts” at service pursuant to Maryland Rule
2-121 (c). Consequently, it would be appropriate to permit service of process by regular
mail, first-class postage prepaid.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Jose D. Rodriguez respectfully requests that this

Court grant his Motion for Alternative Service. A proposed Order is attached.
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Mary (Fately Bodley

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204
410-828-1654

Attorney for Plaintiff



* IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON

*
vVs. FOR BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
CASE NO. PD70-119070
* * * * * * * * *

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-EST
The undersigned hereby certifies as follows:

1. That I am a competent private person over the age of 18 years
and am not a party to the above action.

2. That service of process was attempted on  FRANCINIA E.

ARRINGTON

3. Service was unable to be effected because:

__ bad address ___ deceased

____unable to contact ___ not known at given address
____no info available at MVA _____moved w/no forwarding address
_X evaded service of process _X _correct address

_X other numerous attempts at service were made, messages were

left and contact was made when FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON WAS HOME,

BUT SHE REFUSED TO COME TO THE DOOR. Then, through her daughter,

SHE LIED AND ASKED ME TO RETURN EVEN THOUGH SHE KNEW SHE WOULD NOT BE IN.

4, Please reissue at:

I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury
that the matters and facts set forth herein are true to the best

of my knowledge, information and belief.
W
PPS

STEVEN M. sigyzﬁ
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff , *

vs. FOR BALTIMORE CITY

JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ .
Defendant CASE NO. PD70-119070

* * * * * * * * *

A F F I D A \'/ I T

The undersigned hereby certifies as follows:

1'

2.

That I am a competent private person over the age of 18 years
and am not a party to the above action.

That I attempted service of process upon FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON
at 321 Radnor Road Baltimore, Maryland 21212
however, service was to no avail.

On april 1, 2002 at 9:15 A.M. I went to the 321 Radnor Road
address in Baltimore, Maryland 21212. I knocked on the door.
There was no answer. I knocked again. Still, no response.

I departed.

On april 6, 2002 at 11:30 A.M. I went to the 321 Radnor Road
address in Baltimore, Maryland. I knocked on the door. There
was no response. I knocked again. Still, no response. I put
one of business cards in the doorjam and departed. As I was
leaving, I decided to drive around back of the dwelling. The
small yard had been recently cut as there were grass clippings
around. There was a Cadillac car that was parked in the alley.
I saw a black woman and asked her if she knew Francinia Arring-
ton. She refused to comment. I departed.

On April 14, 2002 at 1:00 P.M. I returned to the 321 Radnor
Road address. This time, I had called 411 - Directory Assist-
ance to obtain a phone number for Ms. Arrington. I was told
by the operator that the phone number was non-published. I
did get the operator to verify that the address was correct.

I knocked on the front door. No answer. I knocked again.
Still, no response. I left another card in the doorjam and
departed. No response to date.

On April 21, 2002 at 11:15 A.M. I returned to the 321 Radnor
Road address. This time, I parked my car out of sight as not
to be detected. I walked past an older BMW with Maryland lice-
nse plates GGN 992. I walked up to the front door and knocked
on it., No response. I knocked again. This time, much harder.
Still, no response. As I turned to walk away, I heard the
front door being opened up (much to my surprise). There was a
young black female that stood partially behind the front door.




C

She asked if she could help me. I asked her if I woke her.

The young girl responded affirmatively. I appologized for
waking her and asked her if I had the Arrington residence.

The girl responded, "Yes". I then asked if Francinia was

home. The girl said, "Yes". I asked her to go and get
Francinia. The young girl said that she, Francinia, was

still asleep. I told the girl that I was sorry, but that I

had a Baltimore City Circuit Court Summons for Francinia and
she (the girl) needed to advise Francinia of that so that

she (Francinia) could come to the door and receive it. The
girl asked me to wait a moment. With that, the girl shut the
front door. About 2-3 minutes had passed when the young girl
reappeared at the front door. She said that Francinia refused
to come to the door and that I should return at 1:30 P.M.. I
gave my card to the young girl and told her that I would return
at 1:30 P.M.. TI also asked the girl to relay that same message
to Francinia. The girl said that she would. I departed.

On April 21, 2002 at 1:30 P.M. I retruned to the 321 Radnor Road
address. The BMW was not infront of the dwelling. I knocked

on the front door. There was no answer. I knocked again. Still,
no reponse. I retutned to my car and drove around back of the
dwelling. The BMW was not in the rear of the dwelling. I de-
parted.

On april 21, 2002 at 7:40 P.M. I returned to the 321 Radnor Road
address. The grey BMW was parked in front of the dwelling in
the same place as it had been when I first got an answer at

the door at 11:15 A.M.. I walked up to the door. There were
lights on inside of the house. I could hear noise (either a
television or stereo) coming from inside of the house. I knocked
on the door. There was no answer. I knocked again. This time,
very loudly. Still, no one would respond to the knocking. I
did hear that the noise that emanated from the house had stopped.
I knocked again. Still, no response. I left another card in
the doorjam and departed. As I was leaving, I walked over to

BMW and wrote down the VIN #. It is: WBADK8308H9706854.

I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury
that the matters and facts set forth herein are true to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief.

STEVEN M. SYLVE
P.O. BOX 5795
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21282
(410) 486-4617



CERTIFIED MAIL

+
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY C !
8 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Prease Print Clearty) | 8. Date of Delivery N S
SLLE

item 4 it Restricted Delivery is desired.
@ Print your name and address on the reverse

Sy

S0 that we can return the card to you. C. Signature b
® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X 0 Agent . ?CI‘-'H 3400 00l2 2041 EB“U ERN
or on the front if space permits. O Addresses

0. Is deiivery address different from item 17 OJ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: # YES, anter delivery address beiow: (1 No

H’ = _'
R
I f-,q.,
=T ‘ i i
: S| g First Class Mai
; ‘M o Recsipt for Morchancise e ]
: Lfra0o.
) e [IleIN SSeD 1S4
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) . b he
-7 - R
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952

MARY GATELY BODLEY

Attorney at Law

The Susquehanna Building \/\\Q

29 West Susquehanna Avenue

Suite 600 -
Towson, Maryland 21204 . S N C ‘Q-\)
o)\ A\ Ng
! t DO

c IIIIIIIII”Illllllllllllllllllll ) ,_\ ’*r\)‘/ :
- Ms. Francinia E. Arrington _ \\/\»\
, N )
321 Radnor Road -

Baltimore, MD 21212

?A‘AAAAAAA

A A A S S



United States Postal Service Today's Date Sender's Name

Sorry We Missed You! We ¢ Deliver for You

s at Available for Pic! T We wilt redeliver or - -
_. Post Qffice {See back) ; you or your agent can
- Date: img: "pick up. See reverse..

, . f checked. ycu or your agent must be present
+ H f 7 — N . . .
B ety T TS afme of dlvary o sig ot o
Articie Number(s)

arge
envgelo:e, For Notice Left: (Check applicable item)

p magazine, ' ) .
. catglog, etc. __. Express Mail(Wewit ___ Registered - - _
i Parcel atterpt to deliver on the o AC), 14 y‘;}éyg,ﬁo/ 2 Z;WZ?/Q
- i next delivery day unless — Insured CoT o T e ST
___ Restricted yoysiruct the post -
Deliver, 0 hold it} Retumn Recelrt
! v Certfied ___ for Merchandise
_ IF:;’ar;:shable L Delivery

— Recorded ____ Confirmaticn Left Sec

. Cther ‘ Delivery Signature. ustomer Name 2nd Adcress
___ Firm8ilt __. Confirmatien

Article Requiring Payment Amount Due

— Final Notice: Article will
~~ be returned to sender on

PS Form 3849, November 1939 Delivery Notice/Reminder/Receipt




We will redeliver OR you or your agent can pick up

{D. If your agent will pick up. sign beiow niters 2, and srie

your mail at the post office. (Bring this form and proce:
ragent's name herg):

<aymatapeym LOCH RAVEN BRANCH 21204 /86

;
ection 2 below;

808 GLEN EAGLES CT BALTIMORE MD

v i3 note whers | HRS: M-F 800 AM - 5:00 PM
eremsest HRS: SAT 8:00 AM - 200 PM
; TELEPHONE: 1-800-275-8777

Signature

fees Prmted
allyour post offica o " Name
1

tem at my address |
Address

IlllllllllllllllllblIIIlllllllllll

Celivery

e box‘s chacked on the
hc'n equiring your signaturs at lime USPS
of delivery.}
Z Fefused

FS Form 3843, Novembper 1999 (Reverse)

Delivery Section

5220 1004 3764 5649




0

)

FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON * IN THE
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff * FOR
VS. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218 *
Defendant *

Case number; PD70119070

* % % k % * % * * % * sk
ORDER
Having this Z()ﬂ" day of /I/} A , 2002, considered Defendant Jose D.

Rodriguez’ Motion for Alternative Service of Process Due to Evasion of Service, it is
ORDERED that the Motion is GRANTED, and that due to the good faith attempts at
service on Plaintiff, service shall be deemed complete upon mailing of this pleading by

first-class postage pre-paid mail to Plaintiff at her current address. Counsel shall file a

(\/ £ /%N ’

certificate of this service with the Court.

5G40

Judge
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Dt MARY GATELY BODLEY
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02 MAY 1 ! TERL Attorney at Law
Telephone (410) 828—‘16‘5‘4 I The Susquehanna Building Facsimile (410) 583-7611
S TLROHE T 29 West Susquehanna Avenue
s’;‘vf‘u T Do Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204
mbodley@towsonlawyer.com
May 10, 2002
Civil Clerk

Circuit Court for Baltimore City

111 N. Calvert Street

Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070
Dear Clerk:

Please file the enclosed Motion for Alternative Service of Process Due to Evasion
of Service. Please note that this is a paternity case.

I have enclosed a duplicate copy and mailing envelope. Please send me a date
stamped copy of this pleading. Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Very truly yours

Mary Gafely Bodley

cc: Mr. Jose D. Rodriguez
Mrs. Marina Rodriguez
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Circuit Court for Baltimore City
Frank M. Conaway, Clerk
ilt N. Calvert St. - Room [0
Baltimore, Md. 21202

kit
3

Case Number 7@7& ’//9‘)79

WRIT OF SUMMONS

STATE OF MARYLAND. CITY OF BALTIMORE TO WIT:

: %ZQJCG:ML& dw

TO: 4 [Z3

éo? / %ﬁém@ %J
ﬂa/@m, Snd trsss

You are hereby summoned to file a written response by pleading or motion in this Court to the attached

Compiaint filed by WW éad@/ ML(N\-/ZL/%% &% %K//&(W
29 post ggww/@wg Qa( gﬁu 492, /msm 99(// ogjoédé

within _;@_ days after service of this summons upon you.

WITNESS the Honorable Chief Judge of the Exghth Judxclﬂugltcgpyand

TEST , ¢
s

Date Issued

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED: - FRAHK M. CONAWAY, CLERK

1. PERSONAL ATTENDANCE IN COURT ON THE DAY NAMED IS NOT REQUIRED.

2. FAILURE TO FILE A RESPONSE WITHIN THE TIME ALLOWED MAY RESULT IN A JUDGMENT
BY DEFAULT OR THE GRANTING OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT AGAINST YOU.

SHERIFF'S RETURN

) . ‘
Person Served Time ____ Date S

Person Served

Time Date

Non Est (Reason)

Fee $ Sheriff -

NOTE:
1. This summons is effective for service only if served within 60 days after the date it is issued
2. Proof of service shall set out the name of the person served. date and the particular place and manner of service.
If service is not made. please state the reasons.
3. Return of served or unserved process shall be made promptly and in accordance with Rule 2-126.
4. If this summons is served by private process. Process server shall file a seperate affidavit as required by Rule

2-126 (a).

4
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MARY GATELY BODLEY MEE e L
Attorney at Law
02MAR -1 31): 03

Telephone (410) 828-1654 The Susquehanna Building Facsimile (410) 583-7611
29 West Susquehanna Avenue R aIL

Suite 600 b E IHERT G

Towson, Maryland 21204 o rRR

U

mbodley@towsonlawyer.com

February 25, 2002

Civil Clerk

Circuit Court for Baltimore City
111 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070
Dear Clerk:

Please renew the summons for Francinia E. Arrington, for enclosed the Motion to
Set Aside Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing.

Please return this to me for private process and/or or certified mail restricted
delivery. Is it possible to get two summons so that I can simultaneously try both
types of service, since the private process server has been unsuccessful so far? Please
advise. I have included two copies of the Motion.

Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

'/
¢

2 ? / )
Mary Cy!ely Bodl

AT

cc: Mr. Jose D. Rodriguez
Mrs. Marina Rodriguez
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Circuit Court for Baltimore City : AN
_ Frank M. Conaway, Clerk /L(,Ud/é /gﬂ @éf j
* ilt N. Calvert St. - Room {0&
. Baltimore, Md. 21202
WRIT OF SUMMONS Case Number l@ 70-7/9070
STATE OF MARYLAND. iCI'I'Y OF BALTIMORE TO WIT:

TO: m&%@ @
3R/ %m " (/
W lcmne, 1 21215

You are hereby summoned to file a written response by pleading or motion in this Court to the attached

Complaint filed by %/6&(1&/ Jx &ﬁ/d&’d/d 4/ 44( %W
/9 W \faam/m da 442‘5‘ s,

within _\52__ days after service of this summons upon you.

)

WITNESS the Honorable Chief Judge of the Eighth JudTRUE:uC@PYyland

NOV 13 200

Date Issued

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED:

. L4
- FRAKK M. CONAWAY, CLERK
I. PERSONAL ATTENDANCE IN COURT ON THE DAY NAMED IS NOT REQUIRED.

2. FAILURE TO FILE A RESPONSE WITHIN THE TIME ALLOWED MAY RESULT IN A JUDGMENT
BY DEFAULT OR THE GRANTING OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT AGAINST YOU.

SHERIFF'S RETURN

Person Served Time _______ Date

Person Served - Time __ Date

Non Est (Reason)

Fee $ Sheriff

NOTE:
1. This summons is effective for service only if served within 60 days after the date it is issued
2. Proof of service shall set out the name of the person served, date and the particular place and manner of service.
If service is not made. please state the reasons.
3. Return of served or unserved process shall be made promptly and in accordance with Rule 2-126.
4. If this summons is served by private process. Process server shall file a seperate affidavit as required by Rule

2-126 a

]
S
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MARY GATELY BODLEY
Attorney at Law

Telephone (410) 828-1654 The Susquehanna Building Facsimile (410) 583-7611

29 West Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 2, 2001

Ms. Liz Trionfo

Civil Clerk/Paternity Division
Circuit Court for Baltimore City
111 N. Calvert Street, Room 111
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070

Dear Ms. Trionfo:

Confirming our phone conversation today, enclosed is the $55 filing fee for
Defendant Rodriguez’ Motion to Set Aside Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood
or Genetic Testing and Request for Hearing, that was filed and confirmed received by the
Court on October 24, 2001. Please now send me the date stamped copy for my file.

Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,
; S
/7%/%/ ff/{/j////lﬂé(a
Mary ffately Bodlé/

cc: Mr. Jose D. Rodriguez
Mrs. Marina Rodriguez




MARY GATELY BODLEY

Attorney at Law Recety b
Telephone (410) 828-1654 The Susquehanna Building 0l Oﬂcﬁhﬂeﬂﬂld}sﬂ@ﬂl
29 West Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600 ST TRV IR FRVRS »:;‘_:;i\ )
Towson, Maryland 21204 g ALTIRORE CUY
CIVIL BiYISION
mbodley@towsonlawyer.com '(:{‘ P
< -‘-\)
o ool

October 24, 2001 a0

111 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Civil Clerk (—/\
Circuit Court for Baltimore City \

Re: Arrington v. Rodriguez, Case number: PD70119070
VIA HAND DELIVERY

Dear Clerk:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced case is Defendant’s Motion to Set
Aside Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing to Establish
Paternity and Request for Hearing.

Would you please date stamp a copy of the enclosed Motion and return it to me in
the envelope provided?

Thank you very much for your cooperation.
Very truly yours,

iy oty e

Mary Gately Bodle

cc: Mr. Jose D. Rodriguez
Mrs. Marina Rodriguez
M:s. Francinia E. Arrington
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON
321 Radnor Road
Baltimore, MD 21212

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218

Defendant

IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT © FILED
FOR

0CT 24 2001
BALTIMORE CITY

PATERNi ) 4V,

CIRCUIT COURT FOR
BALTIMORE CITY

Case number: PD70119070

* * * * * *

MOTION TO SET ASIDE DECLARATION OF PATERNITY AND TO
OBTAIN BLOOD OR GENETIC TESTING TO ESTABLISH
PATERNITY AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

Defendant, Jose D. Rodriguez, by his undersigned attorney, respectfully files this

Motion to Set Aside Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing to

establish paternity, pursuant to Md. Fam. Law Ann. Code, Sections 5-1038 and 5-1029

(hereinafter Sections 5-1038 and 5-1039). In support, Defendant states as follows and

relies on the attached Memorandum of Law:

1. Defendant is entitled to a paternity test to establish paternity.

REQUEST FOR HEARING

Defendant respectfully requests a hearing on this Motion.




Respectfully submitted,

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204
410-828-1654

Attorney for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

C I hereby certify that a copy of this Motion was mailed first-class, postage prepaid
to Plaintiff Arrington on October 24, 2001, at 321 Radnor Road, Baltimore, Maryland
21212.
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FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON * IN THE
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff *  FOR FITET
Vs. * BALTIMORE CITY L E D
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ * 0CT 24 2oy
660 Dumbarton Avenue o _
Baltimore, MD 21218 * Q,R%ﬁ.?’?gggfe?l\éb .
\
BALTIMO
Defendant * RE ciTy

Case number: PD70119070

* * * * * * * * * * * *

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SET

ASIDE DECLARATION OF PATERNITY AND TO

OBTAIN BLOOD OR GENETIC TESTING TO
ESTABLISH PATERNITY

Defendant, Jose D. Rodriguez, by his undersigned attorney, respectfully files this
Motion to Set Aside Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing to
establish paternity, pursuant to Md. Fam. Law Ann. Code, Sections 5-1038 and 5-1029
(hereinafter Sections 5-1038 and 5-1039). In support, Defendant states as follows:

The issue in this case is whether Defendant is in fact the biological father of
Nicole, a child born to Plaintiff on August 8, 1987. The parties were never married.
Defendant has never seen or had any contact with the child. In earlier proceedings in this
case Defendant requested blood or genetic testing to establish whether or not he is the

father of the child. Though requested by the Defendant, no blood or genetic testing was

ever permitted.



()

Defendant initially admitted, and later attempted to withdraw his admission of
paternity in this case. His withdraw was based on a language/communication barrier and
an inability to comprehend the paternity admission that he made.

In an unreported decision (copy attached as Exhibit A), the Court of Special
Appeals in Rodriguez v. Arrington, No. 1690 (July 22, 1991), cert denied (1991).
(Copy attached as Exhibit B), refused to set aside Defendant’s declaration of paternity.
Critically, however, the issue was whether the admission of paternity could be set aside
under the “Revisory Power” of Maryland Rule 2-534. At the relevant time, Rule 2-534
provided:

(a) Generally. — On motion of any party filed within 30
days after entry of judgment, the court may exercise
revisory power and control over the judgment and, if

the action was tried before the court, may take any

action it could have taken under Rule 2-534.

(b) Fraud, Mistake, (Drregularity. — On motion of any
party filed at any time, the court may exercise revisory
power and control over the judgment in case of fraud,
mistake, or irregularity.

The Court of Special Appeals in Rodriguez simply held that Defendant’s alleged
mistaken admission of paternity due to his language barrier when no interpreter was
present, was not the kind of “fraud, mistake, or irregularity” contemplated by the narrow
grounds set forth in Maryland Rule 2-534. Rodrigeuz at 11-12.

Subsequently, as a result of inequities to putative fathers, the Maryland General

Assembly enacted Chapter 248, effective October 1, 1995. The statute provided (and still

provides since it has not been amended):



5-1038. Finality; modification
(a) Declaration of paternity final; modifications. — (1)
Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, a
Declaration of paternity in an order is final.
(2) (1) A declaration of paternity may be modified or set
aside:
1. in the manner and to the extent that any order or decree of
an equity court is subject to the revisory power of the court
under any law, rule, or established principle of practice
and procedure in equity; or
2. if a blood or genetic test done in accordance with Section
5-1029 of this subtitle established the exclusion of the individual
named as the father in the order.
(ii) Notwithstanding subparagraph (i) of this paragraph, a
declaration of paternity may not be modified or set aside if
the individual named in the order acknowledged paternity
knowing he was not the father.
(b) Other orders subject to modification. — Except for a
declaration of paternity, the court may modify or set aside any order
or part of an order under this subtitle as the court considers just and proper
in light of the best interests of the child.

Langston at 405-406. Langston held that this statute applies retroactively, to cases
involving paternity declarations prior to the 1995 effective date of the statute. Id. at 406.

Langston involved three separate paternity disputes. In each of those disputes, the
alleged father who had been previously adjudged to be the biological father of a child in a
prior paternity proceeding, sought to overturn the prior judgments finding paternity. At
issue in two of the cases was whether the alleged father should have had the opportunity
to have a paternity test. In the third, the lower court refused to set aside a determination
of paternity after a blood test showed that the Defendant was not the father. Like this

case, one of the alleged fathers tried to overturn previous paternity decisions entered



(1

against him without the benefit of a paternity test. The circuit court refused to do so, on
the grounds that there was no fraud, mistake, irregularity, or clerical error. Id. at 401.

In considering the obvious inequities in denying a putative father the right to a
paternity test, the Court held that anyone who had a paternity declaration entered against
him prior to October 1, 1995, without the benefit of blood or genetic testing, could

by motion request such testing to determine paternity. The Court specially held that the

use of the word “shall” in Section 5-1029 (Blood or genetic tests) makes it clear that
in a proceeding to determine paternity, or a challenge to a prior paternity declaration,
that a blood or |genetic test is to be trigged automatically when requested by any party,
including the putative father. Id. at 428. Section 5-1029 provides:

(b) In general. - On motion of the Administration

a party to the proceeding, or on its own motion,

the court shall order the mother, child, an

alleged father to submit to blood or genetic tests

to determine whether the alleged father can be excluded as

being the father of the child.
(Emphasis added).

The Court of Appeals in Langston further held that “given the legislative history
behind Chapter 248, that the Legislature intended for blood or genetic tests to be made
available upon a motion, to any putative father seeking to challenge a paternity
declaration previously entered against him in which such blood or genetic test evidence
was not introduced. Id. at 428.

In summary, the Court of Appeals in Langston held that:
anyone who has had a paternity declaration entered
against him prior to October 1, 1995, without blood
and genetic testing, generally may initiate proceedings

to modify or set aside that declaration under section
5-1038(a)(2)(1) 2 of the Family Law Article.



In those proceedings, the putative father may, by motion,
request a blood or genetic test, pursuant to Section
5-1029, in order to confirm or deny paternity, which is admissible
in evidence under the provisions of that statute. A determination
of the best interests of the child in ordering the requested testing,
or in the consideration of paternity, whether original or revised, is
inappropriate.” Id. at 437, ‘
Langston’s holding that there is an exception where a lower court rendered a
final decision on the merits of the paternity issue prior to the effective date of October 1,
1995, does not apply here. Id. at 437. The Court of Special Appeals in Arrington only
considered whether the Defendant could attempt to set aside his declaration of paternity
based on the fraud, mistake, or irregularity provisions of Maryland Rule 2-535 (Revisory
Power). It did not consider the merits of the paternity admission. As in Langston,
Defendant is not seeking to re-litigate that issue. Instead, what he seeks is fair — to
exercise his legislatively enacted right to a paternity test to establish whether or not he is
the putative father. He should be given that opportunity.
Defendant is under an Order to provide child support payments to this child.
Defendant would be prejudiced without having the opportunity to a blood test to
legally determine whether he is the father of this child.
WHEREFORE, Defendant demands blood or genetic testing to determine whether
he can be excluded as the biological father of this child, as such other and further relief as

his cause may require.

A proposed Order is attached.



Respectﬁllly submitted,

/ %%Z//m
Mary Gately Bodl

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204
410-828-1654

Attorney for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of this Motion was mailed first-class, postage prepaid
to Plaintiff Arrington on October 24, 2001, at 321 Radnor Road, Baltimore, Maryland
21212.




FRANCINIA E. ARRINGTON * IN THE
321 Radnor Road

Baltimore, MD 21212 * CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff * FOR
VS. * BALTIMORE CITY
JOSE D. RODRIGUEZ *
660 Dumbarton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218 *
Defendant *

Case number: PD70119070

* * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER

Having this day of 2001, considered Defendant’s Motion to

Set Aside Declaration of Paternity and to Obtain Blood or Genetic Testing to Establish
Paternity, and any opposition, it is ORDERED that Defendant’s Motion is GRANTED.
Pursuant to Maryland Rule 5-1029, Plaintiff, Defendant, and Nicole Rodriguez, date of
birth, August 7, 1987, and child of Plaintiff, shall submit to blood or genetic tests to
determine whether Defendant can be excluded as being the father of this child.

The blood or genetic tests shall be made in a laboratory selected by the court from
a list of laboratories provided by the Administration. The provisions regarding the form
of results, copy of laboratory report, laboratory report as evidence, and other provisions
of Maryland Rule 5-1029 shall apply.

Defendant shall pay for the costs of this blood or genetic testing.

Defendant shall initiate the scheduling of this testing. This blood or genetic



testing shall be scheduled within 14 days after this Order, with such testing to be

conducted and completed within 30 days after the date of this Order.

Judge

. y
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Jose DeJacus Rodrigusz appea.s Irom the decision of the
Circultr CaurTt or Baltimore ity (Hotlanaer, J.) finding tThat he
encered into a consent paternity decree voluntarily, Kknowingly,
and intelligently and that, as & result, the enreclled judgment
tased on the decree was not  the resuit of mistake or
irreqularity.

Appellant presents three guestions for our consideration,
though not in this order:

1. Dld the trial court err in denying appellant's
motion to vacate the judgment?

2. Did the trial court err when it refused to
order the State to comply with appellant's request for
a bloed test?

3. Did the trial court lmproperly restrict the
cross—examination of the plaintiff?

While we do not pelieve the existence, vel non, of mistake
or irregularity, as contemplated by Maryiand Rule 2-535(b), 1in
the instant appeal is a <lose yuestion, «an explication o©f the
mistake or irregularity wnich willi Jjustiry setting aside a
judgment under the Rule is instructive In view of the rreguency
with which the Rule 1s inveged. We hold that, under the facts of
this case, there is no nlstake or irregularity, and hence the
judgment must stand. For reasons to be set forth hereafter, we
atfirm the Jjudgment or the lower court, as we find ino nmerit in

any orf appellant's contentions.

Facts
Prancina Evonne Arrington, appellee, 1in February 1989 filed

a paternity petition in the Circuit Court for Baltimore City.
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A f

The petition alleged that .ose Dedesus Rodriguez, appellant, was
the fatner of a4 aslnor zhila, liicole Erica Rodriguez (Nicole),

. S

porn to ner on august ¢, 1957,

In March or 1%39, appeilant received a letter directing him
tc repert on March 1 to the Domestic Relations Division (DRD) of
the Circuit Court of Baltimore city.l On the appointed date,
appeliant appearec, with his wife, as requested. At what has
been rererred to as a "settliement conrerence' conducted at DRD,2
appellant signed a '"Notification of Rights" (Notification) form.
The Motification appears as zZpperndix { to this opinion. A raview

o the form ceveals that appellant signed his name on both of the

1The letter vequesting appellanc's presence at DRD does norC appear in the
record.
2 The meeting was held in accordance with Md. Fam. Law Code Ann. § 5-1016,
which provides:

§ 5-1016. Voluntary support agreement.

(a) Secvlement proposals. — (l) Before or after the filing of a
complaint, che ulleged facther may propose a settlement concerning
the child's support whether the alleged Ffather admits or denies
patexrnity.

(2) The proposad concribution may be in a iump sum,
installments, or othsrwisae.

(b) Conditions for settlemenct. — A settloment sgreement shall be
prepared, exscuCed, and submiuTea &a cthe courct for approval if:

(1) the complainant agrees tc sccept the settlementc;

(2) the State's Attorney is satisfied that che smount and terms
of the settlemenr are failr and recascnable;

(3) the complainant uas bzaear. advised properly ragarding Cthe
contents of the setclement; and

(4) the compiaimanc is competent co accept tha sattlement.

\¢) dincorporacion in oraer. — I1F the court approves the
sectlement agreement, the <cerms of cthe agreement shall be
incerporated in a courtc corder.

(d) Effect orf oraer. — A court crder incerporating a settlement

agreement 1s as cnforceable as sny order that 1s passed afrer a
hearing.
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W

available.lines, therepy Lndicating simultanecusly that ne wanted
an explanation of the rLoIM &nw chat ac exZzplanation was reguired.
According to the hearing Sxaminer present at the aeeting at DRD,
appellant placed als initials next to his signature, which had
peen crossed ©uT, oSN tne .ine 1ndicating an slection te forego an
e¥planation or tThe rorm. fne wnitials and <tne .iine through the
signature were intended to acknowledge that his signature was to
be deleted. She said vrhat this was standard procsdure when 2a
putative rather =igns both 1ines, thereby indicating some confu-
s10n regarding the form. {rn cni= cese, <cthe lLnitials indicate
that, although Gthere aay have een some 1nitial confusion,
appeliant altimately Lndlcated = Jdld ndt ~ant the rorm explarned
to him. It is undisputed that nc interpreter was provided for
appellant's benefit at the DRD aeeting. Communications were
apparently conducted in English.

After appellant admitted paternity on March 21, a consent
Paternity Decree (Decree), signed by Judge Richard T. Rombro, was

3

entered in the circuit court on April &, 1939, After falling to

make the agreed-upon chilcd support paynents and receiving from
the Child Support Enrorcement administration a notice dated

& . - .
November 20, 1839,  on Decemper 20, 1939, appellant rfiled a

3The anrolled decrece, incer aiis, abligared appellant tc pay c«hild

support through the Bureau of Support Enforcement In the amount of $25.00 per
week effective april 2, 1989, and $50.00 par wsek as of June 3, 1989, uncil
Nicole reaches the age of eighteen, dies, marries, or becomes salf-supporting.

AThe notice informed appellanc chat because oI arrearages in his child
support obligation, che Internal Revenue Service would withhold from his
federal income cax refund, Lf any, the amount necessary to fulfill che

(Footnote Continued)
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. 1

4

"Motion to Strike Consent Paternity Decree Order of March 31,

198%." In nis wmotion, appellant allieged, inter alia, that he was

not the fatner of i{iicsle; that "a valid mplood test will prove
that he ie not the father =f the cnild": ana that his consent was
not '"voluntarily, knowingiy, and intelligently wmade in that

Defendant has Jdifficulty communizating in. and understanding the

fnglish language." Appellee tflled pro se an opposition to the
motion To strike. Appellee, througn the Office or the State'!s

attorney, also fiied an "Answer Yo Motion to Set Aside Paternity
ecreea."  subseguently, a "Memurandur Against Hotion to Set Aside
an Enroliea Judgment! was ::i.ed oy appellee. In the answer,
appellee asserted Taat ho ;nterpreteriwas raguired a4t the DRD
neeting because there was nu indlcation one was needed. There
“as also a denial of paternity. Tn the wmemorandun, 1t was

argued, inter alia, that the Decree was i1lnal; that the circuit

sourt had no cause tTo exerclse its revisory pewer aver The
judgment resulting rfrom the agreement of the parties; and that
appetlant rully unuerstood the rights to which he was entitled
and intelligently waived them.

After & hearing on appellant's motion,5 Judge Ellen L.
Hollander, in a comprehensive Memorandum Opinion and Order, found
that appellant waived the rights included in the Notificaticn and
that he entered into the Decree voluntarily, knowingly, and

{Footnote Continued)
obligation. The cotal amount of arrearage on the date of the notice was
$500.00.

STha hearing was conducted on four occasions between May 24, 1990, and
June 26, 1990.
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intelligently. Consequently, according to Judge Hollander, the
Decres was not enroiled as .. result ouf mistake or irregularity.

This appeal followed,

DISCUSSION
L.

Appellant's first contention :s tnat cthe trial court erred
in not "vacating" the judgmenct =nterec upon the Decree when it
7as the resu.t oOr nlstake or ;rreqularlty.6 Accarding to this
arqumnent, the nistare or irreqgularity was the walver by appellant
SI nhis rilght ©o contest :als patesnlity, wnlen waiver was not
voluntaraly, knoasingly, nd wnterligenctly wade.

Appellee counters that the jJudgwent ol the lowgr <court must
pe arfirmed bpecause, as the luwer court found, appellant failed
belov TC show the requisite nlstaire or lrrequlacity. In
addition, appellee usserts that tinere .as "overwnelming! =vidence
supporting the trial judge's rinding that sppellant's ralver was
valid. Because there was nou "mistake" or "irregularity," as
tnose words have been derinea under HMaryland law, ~e need not
tully address, as the c¢ircuit court dJdid, whether appellant’'s
waiver was valid. Wwe explain.

By statute, the power or the clrcuit court in this case to
revise the judgment entered by The circult court as a result of
the consent decree 1s strictly limited. Maryland Cts. & Jud.

Proc. Code Ann. § 6-408 (1974, 1984 Repl. Vol.) provides:

“There is no allegation of fraud in the case.
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For a period of 20 ways after the entry cof judg-
ment, or thereatter pursuant te a motion filed within
that periocd, the court nas revisory power and control
over the judgment. After the expiration of that pericd
the court has revisory powgY and control over the
judgment in the case of fraud, wnistake, irreqularity,
or failure of an emplovee of the court or the clerk's
office to perrorm a duty reqguired by statute or rule.
{Emphasis added].

Similarly, Md. Rule 2-535 indicates in pertinent part:

Rule 2-535. Revisory Power

(a) Generally. - On wmotion of any party filed
within 30 days after entry of judgment, the court wamav
exei'cise revisory power and control over the judgment
and, if.tne‘action was twied berore the court, m§¥1take
any action 1t could have tarxen under Rule 2-524.,-"F

(b) rraud, Mistake, irreqgularitcy.
any party JlJiled at any tine, fthe court may exercise
revisery vowver and contreol cver the juddgment in case of

(Emphasis adaed].

- On action of

fraud, nistake, cr irregqularity.

The "Commitnee note" to the Ruleé indglcates under supsection
(b) that "[tjhis secticn is :ntended to be as comprehensive as
Code, Jourts Article § 6=408."

The Couirt b appedals 10 =ndrezen andresen, <17 Md. 3380

198y, In the contert of Md. Rule =323, addressea the scape or

the revisory power of darytand =z clrcult courts. The Court sald:
The law governing the pewer and control of the

clircuit court uver an eanroliad Jdecree is firmly estab-

lished. In the context or this case in which "newly

‘Maryland Rule 2-534, Hotion to Alter or Amend & Judgment -— Court
Decision, provides:

In an action decided by ctha courc, en morion of any party
filed within ten days after encry on judgment, the court may open
the judgment to receive addicional evidence, may amend its find-
ings or 1ts statement of reasons for the decision, may set forth
additional findings or reasons, may enter new findings oxr new
reasons, may amend che judgment, or may enter a new judgment. A
motion to alter or amend a judgment may be joined with a motion
for new trial.
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discovered wevidence' 1% net o« woncelrn, 1t is spelled
out by vule - Yormer #arviand Rules 5254 and &31; by
statute daryland Jocde  (1Y7T4, 1934 Repl. Vol.)
s €-408 or the Courts and Judiclial Proceedings Article;
and by judicial dJdecision — e.g. HMaryland Lumber V.
Bavey Constr. Co., 2386 #d. 98 ... (1979); Hughes V.
Baltway Howes Inc., 276 Md. 382 ... (1975). Read
together, the rules, tne statute and our decisions boil
down to a dictats that ror a period ot thirty days from
the entry of 2 law c¢r equity judgment a circuit court
shall have ‘'unrestricted discretion" to revise 1it.
Marvland Tumber, 236 Md. at 102....Thereafter, a
circuit court has revisory power and control over a
judgment only in the <case of Tfraud, mistake,
irregularity or clerica arror, provided that the
person seeking the revision acts with ordinary
cdiligence and in good faith upon a meritoriocus cause of
action or derense. This dictate "embraces all the
power the courts of this 3tate have to revise and

€:} control enrolleu judgment= ana Jecrees." Eliason V.
comin'y of Personnel, 230 Md. 56, %9 ... (1962). See

also Mever --. GSyre Transp. .yvetems, 263 Md. £13, 527

(1971). We nave narreowly Hdefined and strictly

applied <tre tverms fraud, aistake, lrrequiarity, and
clerical erraor, and have et outc what constitutes
ordinary dJdiligence. S=2e Hughes, supra, 276 Md. at
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(87 .
286—-39 . and cases therelin c1teq§] ! NelTZ WV,
MacKen=ziz, 272 #Md. $2E, 3L ... 1973;.+"7"
Id. &zt 188-3v., citing 2lagt . Fiatt, .02 Md. 2 11931,

In Hawiios 7. damilog, 42 da. App. 283 (l982), affi'd 297 Md.

.. LU . i . _ .
9% (1932, this Court indicated alsu the parameters of the

application cor Md. Rule o28a, tne predecessor of current Rule

8In Hughes, the Court indicated chac

{wle have said that che term "mistake" as used iIn chis rule
i625 as predecessor of Md. Rule 2-535] is not applicable to an
anrollisd decree 1n & mechanics' lien foreclosurs case making
reference <o <che wrong lot ...; to <the mistaken belief of
out-of-state counsel that the Maryland procedure relative two
attachment was similar to that in his state. which belief brought
about a judgment by dafault ...; to the negligence or misrtake of the
agents and counsel of a complaining party ...; te failure wo attach
a ledger card <o an affidavic with a motion Jor summary judgment or
the failure of coumsel to file an apprvopriate pleading prier == the
expiration of the time specified by rule ...; to a Finaing thar a4
judgment by default was based upon vouchers, some of which were in
the name c¢f che defendant, some in chie nanlie of a corporation, and
someé in the name of anecher person .., to a mistaken determination
that summary judgment should be entered sgainst & defendant ...; or
o a failure by parties derfendanc to wnform cheir attorneys of the
defenses that chey had....[litations omitted..

9 o L, ..
In Weictz. the Court said:

Under our cases, an irregulavricy which will psrmic « court o
exercise raviserv powers over an enrolled judgment has been
consistently defined as the doing or aot deing of =thac, in the
cenduct of & suit at Law, which conformable to che practice of cthe

court, ougnt or ought 0T tes De fone....AS a consaquence,
irregularicy, in the concemplation of <tThe Rule, usually means
irregularity of process or prucsduras ... and met an arror. which in

legal vparlance, generaily connotes & departure from cruth or
sccuracy of which a defendant had nocice and could have
challenged....{Citations omicted}.

LOThe case was consolidated {or review by this Court willi what became
Johnston v. Johnston, 297 Md. 48 (1983).
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2—535.Ll In Hapjlos, ™Mrs. lamilos filed in the circuit court a
Bill or Complaint for Divorce 4 Mensa et Thoro. Subseqguently,
Mr. and Mrs. Hamilos executed a "Voluntary Separation and
Property Settlement Agreement,'" +which by ex¥press terms was to bpe
incorporated into any diverce Jdecree yranted by the court. The
parties were eventually divorcad. Approwximataly seventeen nonths
after the divorce decree sas eantered, Mrs. Hamiles ZIfiled a

"retition to Set Aaside Diveorce Dacree and Yoluntary Separation

and Property Settlement Agreement and Addendum to Sama." Mr.
Hanllos respondec witn 1 denurrer, which was sustained by the

court on the hasis that Mrs. lasilws Yailled to show compliance
Jith Rule 62S%a. Mrs. HamlLos nppea&ed.tn@ Chancelior's decision
to this Court.

In her erfforts to +et aside the diverce decree and
agreement, Mrs. Hamiios arguew That a4t the time sne sigrnied the
agreenment "she wasn using ~lechel In combination with prescribed
drugs, and required hospitalization for an emotional disorder,
Aand sas not possessed of surLivisent mental capacity te enter into
sald Agreement, or knowingly participate 1in the action for

Nivorce.,"

llThe Court of Appeals. in affirming che judgment of cthis Court,

expressly adoptad che rceasoning of chen Chief Judge Gilbaerc on the issues of
“jurisdictional mistaket and irregularicy, +a defect in process or
proceeding," appllcable in che presentc case. Hamilos, 297 Md. at 107. The
Court, in addirion to addressing the issue of whecher the requirements of Rule
625(a) were fulfilled, determined cthat becauss the separation and property
settlement agreement approved and incorporated but dld not merge with the
divorce decree it could not be collaterally attacked. Thus, according to the
Court, the agreement remained a separate, enforceable contract as part of the
decree.
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In analyzing Mrs, Mamllcsis contention uJdnder then Rule
523(a), Chier Judge Gllbert sald Lor the Jourt:

Mrs. Hamllos has rcaisad < nwapel of  contenticns that
ane says show "vraud, alstané or irreqularity.”  Amaong
har allagations are: (l:, she was influenced by 3
combination wi alcohel wnd prescribed drugs; (2) she
was hospitaliced ror amotisnal Adisorders and not
possessad or aental capacity: (3, =he was subject to
coercion, frawl and duress wmy her then husband: (&) she
was wilsled by awpressions of  love and promises of
reconciliation ... {andaj (%) that =he was subjected to
undue intiuence by her then husband....

As we read Mrs. Hamllon’ avernents Jith regara to
ner epnoticnal Jdisorder and sther oroeblems, The ‘'mis-
take, " Lr oany, =as ner Siyning wf Tthe agreement. ‘The
sord '"milstase' as enpioved oy ad. RULe €2%a dogs  noT
mean a unilateral srror in judgment sn_the part of one
Of The partiss. "Mlistake." as we said in Bernstein v.
Kapneck, =<6 Md. App. 23 (1980), means a '"durisdic-
tional mistake."” (Ciltations cmitted].

The "irregularity'" uthat dJrs. Hdamilos perceivas in
nex husband's having beenr cepresented in the 3Jdivorce
action by & firm that nad vepresented both the husbanad
and wife 1in rore tranquil times is not the "irregu-
larity" to which Rule 623a is addressed. With respect
to the rule, "irreqularitv'" usdally means a defect in
process or procedurs, neither of which is present in
this matter. [Footnote omitted].

Id. at 496-9%.

Although Hamilos is nct directly on point, it Is instructive
in the case =ub Jjudice. The CJwurt was =—oncerned, 1n that case,
with the necegsity tor finality of juwdgment in today's litigious

') v “ > - - . - - .
society.l“ we pelleve that Andrasen, - SURrg 1s a nore yvecent

L2Chief Judge Gllbert, in citing Rule o025a, sald that “(t]here must,
particularly in teday's highly licigious society, be some point in ctime when
chere is finality of judgment.: Hamilos. 52 Md. app. =C 496.
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reflection af this continuing concern. Appellant, in his brief,
essentially claims zthat he lacked sufficient mental cbmpetency or
capacity to execute effectively the Notification because he did
not posesess the necessary English reading and comprehension
skills. Even though Hamilos dealt with an emotional disorder,
drugs, and alcohel vrather than literacy, <the reasoning is
nonetheless applicable.

- Appellant maintains that his failure to comprehend fully the
substance of the Notification itself, and the further failure to
explain orally the 1import thereof, constitutes the kind of
mistake or irregularity cognizable under the rules, statutes, and
case law providing the circuit courﬁ the framework for <the
exercise of its revisory power. It is transpicuous, under
Hamilos, that this position is untenable. The "mistake" in this
case, 1f any, appears te us to be a unilateral mistake in
judgment which, in Hamilos, we found tc be no mistake at all. As
the record in this case reveals, there was no evidence of the
"jurisdictional' mistake required for the proper exercise of the
circult court's revisory power. See Evans v. Evans, 75 Md. App.
364, 366-67 (1988). Moreover, there was no eavidence of an
"irregularity”" in the sense of "doing or not doing that, in the

conduct of a suit at law, which, conformable with the practice of

the court ought or ought not to be done." See J.T. Masonry Co.
v. Oxford Const., 74 Md. App. 598, 606-07 (1988). The

irreqularity repeatedly alleged by appellant was in the matter of
the waiver of rights and this, as should be manifest, is not the

irreqularity
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recognized by the appellate courts under the cilrcumstances of

this case.

Citing Hamilos, supria, and related cases, the trial court in

this case found, intar alia, that there was no mistake or
irregularity within the narrow meaning of those words. As a
consequence, the court refusad to strike the enrolled judgment.
In so deciding, the court did not abuse its discretion; since it
nad no authority to strike out the judgment ahsent fraud,
mistake, or irregularity, it had no discretion.

It 1s significant to note, however, that appellant argues
strenuously on appeal, as he has throughout the course of these
proceedings, that, because the waiver of rights was allegedly
ineffective, he was denied constitutional due process. While we
do not 1ignore or otherwise disregard the requirements of due
process 1lmplicated in the present case, there is simply nothing
which has occurred that amocunts to a denial under Maryland law of
any constituticnal rights cognizable by the circuilt court or this
Court. Where a judgment has become enrolled, scrutiny will only
be upon whether the enrollment was a result of fraud, mistake, or
irreqularity, as those words have been strictly construed by the

appellate courts of this State.

II.

Appellant contends that the trial court erred in refusing to
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order thnat a blood tTest be oonducted Ln the case.13 at the
nearing on the notion to strike, the cvourt ovpservaed that it would
advise dppeiiee not to submit te a bBlood test: "I zan understand
their reasoninyg because they would ke opening a Pandora's hox if
svary case JoTU an opportunity To be revisited after someone
consents ©o paternity." The court, «although 1t heard rfurther
argument on the issue, at no point <=xpressly addressed the issue.
The - issue of tha blood test waas not directly addressed and
deciqed »y the vourt 1n its opinion. it 1s apparent, however,
that ctnhe wourt effectively wsnigd wny wmotion regarding the

propriety Of Or necessity for « olood test wy application In the

opinion oL the Law segariling zprolled judgmants and
constitutional walilver orf rignto., Our discusszsion in Fart L hersin

arfectively disposes Ar this .ssue on appeal. The finding of the
court chat there waws ne nistaxe o itrreqularity in the enrcliment
of the Decree wasg .ilspostive I thiz issue, as it wras orf the
prasading ane.  We elabhorats.

In Part I of whis opinion, <& endorsed the view that, dander

the appiicaile statutes, yule, anu -case ilav, finaiity o7 sudgment

§ 1

is dJdes:ired in our liltigious society. This vView is supported by

)
"

jMaryland Fam. Law Code Ann. 3 >-1021 provides:

§ 5-1021. Blood teat. .

(a) Stace's dccornev s reguest. -— ILu connection with a
pretrial inquiry under cthis subtizle, the State's Attorney may
request any individual summoned to che pretrial inquiry to submit te
4 bload cest.

(b) Courtr order. — If the individual refuses the State's
Attorney's request to submit to 4 blood test, the State's Attorney
may apply to the circuit court for an order that directs the
individual to submit zo the test.
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dd. Fam. Law  Jdoae  Ann. vow=luosl (L984,, which states that
"[ejxkcapt in Tne sanner and e UNG @xtent that any order or
decree of an =24ulty JOUrt is Supjedl T0 the revisory power of the
court under any iaw, rule, or astablished principle of practice
and procedure in equity, a declaration of paternity 1n an order
is final." Thus, a consent paternity decree is final so long as
there 1s no legitimate reason tor the circuit court to exercise
its revisory power to alter or amend the order.

As we nhave indicated in Part I of thia opinion, appellant
falied to show « wound basis upon which the circult wourt should
have exerclised its revisory power. The consent paternity decree
survived as a {final determlnation’ 2t the matter. As a
conseguence, the lover court Jdld not err in effectively

determining no bloou test was necessary . the instant case.l4

IIT.
The rollewing colioguy cTook plLace &t the hearing oan  the
motion to strike the wnrolled judyment:

[Defense cCounsel. : dave yoeu peen Ln Monsupport

Court beifore ... this?

e ackriowiedge appellanc's persistence, 4s =videnced by his Reply
Briet, on che 1issue of he bhlocd rtesr. Tn zhis veln, appellant contends,
citing Md. Fam. Law Code. Ann. § 3-1029. chat »|ctjhere is novhing in che
statule which would suggest that the courl does not have che same power eithew
pefors or aftery the judgment iz enrellad.v :Saection 5-1029 provides, with
regard to blooe tesis and in percinent part. thac “(a) in general. -— On the
motion of a party to the procegeding or on its own motion. the court shall
order the mother. child., and slleped Father to submit to blood ctests to
determine whether the alleged fatner cam be excluded as being the father of
the child." While whact appellant says may be true, it may be seen that this
propesition is directly at odds with § 5-1038 which, as we have indicated,
states that in the absence of the proper exercise by the circuit court of its
revisory power "a declaration of pacerunity in an order s final."
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{The %Witness): Ln the JLrouit Court?
(Derense Lounseli: 2%,
'The .itness:!: do, L navenin seen in  Zircult
Court.
TAsslstant State's attovneyi: L object.

The Court: Grounds.

[Assistant 3tate's ATTIIney): {t's not reievant
to this case. I don't even know the answer wmyself.
She could have [ifty wther children, it doesn't matter.

- A a matter-or-fact, thatr i=n't the case at all. For
the record. It just doesn't matter.

[Derense <Counsel]j: Wwhat 1isn't the case? Her
knowledge or the system?

{Assistant State's Attorney): That she has fifty
other children.

The Court: No tifty other children. Mr. Nance,
what 1is the purpose of the guestion?

[Derense tounsel]: It's getting to her
understanding of the system and utilization of the
system and the credibility of her testimony. I didn't
ask her 1n rterms of ¢etting to Bureau of Support
Enforcenent to prove that she had two or three other
kids. That isn't’ the point. The point is whether or
not she knew wnat the system 1s and gets back ©o the
credibility and truthfulness oI this witness....

e

The Court: well 0y own npinion at the momnent is,
frankly, this is not particuiariy relevant, Mr. Nance.
Unless you want tce focus on & particuiar time period.

{Derfense J<ounseédi: ioulr Honor, I've askad ny
guestions. The wourt is culing against ft. 1'1l1l move
on.

Appellant urges that The L0wer SowT abused its Jdiscreticn
py improperly cestricting’ the Srass~-axamlnatlion ar appellee
ragarding whether she had previcus swperience «itr the Bureau of

Support Enforcemant. Appellant indicates 1in his brief that

"[t)he questlons posed could have potentially astablished a
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ramliliarity with tne process wr .cqulring ohlld support and <o
establish 4« wecive L0 <l CESTLLONY against Appellant.”
appeliee aalntains that =mhe <vidence ¢ be licited by the
gquestianing is  irrelevant .ana LAy thererore properiv  ruled
inadmissible. We agree.

The law 12 well =2stabiishac that "as a geperal rule ... a
witness may pe Jrass—examlaed a6 suUch Rfatters and facts as are
likely to arfect his credipilivy, test nis memory or knowledge,

shox his letation To che parcie or cause, his islas, or the

Ly

Pike. ™ State . Cox, 298 Ma. ., 1 7E 11983), guoting Hantor .

Ash, 215 Md. 23%, 290 (198&;. Jross-axanination may also be used
as a teol to ascertaln whether 1 witness has & motivation for

testifying. Waldron v. 3tate, G2 Md. App. 686, 95 (l985),

citing Davig <. Alaska, 41% L.3. 08, 94 $. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed.

24 247 (1874); Starte v, Cox, suara; Johnson and Alters v. State,

30 Md. App. 512 (1976). The test rLor admissiblity of evidence to
shovw possible wmotivation tce testiry, however, is limited. In
waldon, 62 #d. App. at 69y, the Test was stated as "wnether the
guestion asked 1is directed at eliciting Zfrom a prosecution
withess the fact that Lhe nay »ne under pressure te zestify
favorably for =he state, as shen ke 1s dndelr [orma: accusation,
and, or incarceration awaiting trilal.

The cgeneral exception e the | rules o permissible
Cross—axaminacion Ls U i, weii established: that
cross-examination #1ll not e permlttad ol @matters cthat are

imnaterial or irrelevant toc the issue being tried. State v. Co¥X,

598 Md. at 178; see Harris . State, 227 ¥Md. 299, 202 (1965). 1In
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addition, the ‘Etrial ocourt .rn 1ts .iscretion wmay Jdlsallow
guestions ©nN Aroge-eXaNLnAt. N, a0 The axerdlse O dLscretion
will not we disturktea wn cppeal i Te apsence or prejudice.

Vivel . State, 493 dd. R, Lu 1L

1
w)

A

2): Colamapn v. 3State, 32 Md.

App. 2+7, 25z LlS9u). In Cuisnan, & reiterated that 'a crial
judge retains o wilde  latitude, co  inlposs Llimits  an  Cross
eramination nased an  JoNCErna ABkout, apong  other things,
harassaent, prajudice, vonrmwsion i the lssues, the withess!'

sarety, Or Llnt&rrogarion chac is repecitive or only marginally

selevant. Lolaman, S0 s app. v oo, 2izong Z3rawn . Stats,

Ta Ad. ApP. rid, 219 (1988,

Ir the <case sub judice, 5o peroeize ac abuse of liscretion.

Appeliant asserts cnat there .s a linkK Dbetween appellee's
knowledge or use of the services of the Bureau oI 3upport
Enforcement i.a other poss.ibie case. and her credibility. The
connection ascapes  us. Whetnher appellee had obtained the
services of ol had previous wealings Jith the Bureau o1l Support
Enrorcement in any other case was not marginally relevant to any
fact at issue in this case. Any testimony regarding the Bureau
was properly limited to the role the 3ureau played in the instant
case. The fact that appellee may have been famlliar with tThe
process Of acquiring chiid support nas ne logical relevance to
her credibilitTy as & witness, nor any wpearing on Jshether she sas
entitied dJnder whe Jacts ot this ;ase‘ta support for Niccle.
That appellee's possible rfamiliarjty with the process ot
obtaining child support payments througn tne Bureau aay have

motivated her vto testify against appelilant is, as appellee
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describas it in her bhriet, an assertion which is '"nonsensical.?
Morsover, the inguliry into soeotlivation is not permissible under

the cilrcumstances in this case. sSee Johnson and Walters, supra,

30 Md. App. &t 516, Bacause we hold that no prejudice was
suftered by appelliant, we will not aisturb the lower court's
exercise or discretion Lin o ruling The  prorerred testimony

inadmissible.

JUDGMENT AFFIRMED.

COSTE TG BE »AID BY APPELLANT.
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| _NOTIFICATION OF RIGITS

You are gdvised, that by sdmitting that you are the father of the child in this
cagss you have stopped ths Court procass.

Be adwisad that {f you weren't gure, or if you denied you were tha child's fathsr
the Court process would have contimued and you would have had the following righta:

(1) The right 20 a lawyer, and if you could not afford a lawyer, to be refirred to
sama othar agency for possible legal representation.

{(2) The right to take & blood test to see if it sxoluded youn, or included you, to
a mathasatical probability, as the father of the child, I1f you could not afford tha cost
of the blood teat, to esk the City of Baltimore tn advance the cost of ths test.

(3) The right tao & trial in this cass, whether a jury trial or triasl before a Judge
of the Circuit Court, Testimony would be taken and, the case would be deeidad by &
preponderance of ths evidance.

(4) The right to bring witnesses who support you if you ware to deny paternity and
ths right to cross~exasine the Plaintiff (mother) in the Court, or any other witnasses
shs may have, .

You ave furrhar adviged that you have a duty to support this child until he or ¢he
teaches the age of eighteen (18) years, diss, ar becomes emancipsted.

AZ_2 veceivad & copy of thia Notificatimn snd do not want an explanatiom.
LW .

LEFENDAN DATE

g I wvant to have this notificstian explained to us.
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JOSE’ RODRIQUEZ * In the

* Court of Appeals

» of Maryland
v » Petition Docket No. 376

* September Term, 1991
FRANCINA E. ARRINGTON * {No. 1690, Bept. Term

1990, Court of Special Appeals)

ORDER

Upon consideration of the petition for a writ of certiorari to
the Court of Special Appeals and the answer filed thereto in the
above entitled case, it is

ORDERED, by the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that the
petition be, and it is hereby, denied as there has been no showing

that review by certiorari ie desirable and in the public interest.

""" Is/ ROBERT C. MURPHY
chief Judge

Date: December 10, 1991
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/|STATE OF MARYLAND ”—EDIN THE
I JUN 20 "9 CIRCUIT COURT
||JOSE' RODRIGUEZ *  FOR
, CIRCUIT cou T FOR\ 1 mIMORE CITY
Movant o BALTIMORE Ci7y, P2 RE CI

* CASE:- NO.: PP'YO._HQC—Z@

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
s MOTION TO VACATE ENROLLED JUDGMENT

Jose Rodriguez, hereinafter referred to as Movant has,

lpursuant to the Maryland Rules and Maryland Courts Article, made
fmotion to this Honorable Court to vacate the Judgment in this
1

ﬂcase. The memcorandum herein supplements the previous memorandum

iiled. The following is not intended to 1limit the scope of

argument previously offered in this matter.

Movant submits that the evidence presented before the Court

i
1
i

iin this matter establishes that the procedure used by the Child
|

;ﬁupport Enforcement Administration violated Movant's right to
??ue Process of Law because those procedures failed to fairly
fappraise him of his fundamental right to notice.

j Adequate and timely notice must precede all due process

iﬁearings. Boddie V. Connecticut 401 U.S. 371, 378 (1971). Due

‘process must be reasonably calculated to give actual notice.

‘Milliken V. Meyer, 311 U.S. 457, 463 (1940). For more English
§
speaking persons, notice is a particular problem:

.i To the many people in our society who are unable to
N read English, legal notices sent in English do not

inform them of the contents of the notification. The
§ notice has failed in its purpose. The notion that
;f this type of notice satisfies due process requirements
{

-1 -




is a fiction which is permissible only if actual
notice-notice in language which the recipient can
! understand ~is not feasible. The societal interest in
i uniformity of language may be substantial, but basic
I constitutional rights cannot be abrogated merely to
’ facilitate linguistic assimilation. "[Clertain
; fundamental rights are guaranteed "to all, to those
’ who speak other languages as well as to those born
! with English on the tongue. Perhaps it would be
! highly advantageous if all had ready understanding of
! our ordinary speech, but this cannot be coerced by
: methods which conflict with the Constitution - a
desirable end cannot be promoted by prohibited means."

¥ Note, El Derecho de Auiso: Due Process and Bilingual Notice

gé
i}
H
i
i

%83 Yale L.J. 385 (1973). Citation omitted (arguments adopted
'
ﬁtherein incorporated in this memorandum by reference thereto).
z

?The procedures used in this case fall far short to providing due

i

:process of law. Accordingly, the Judgment should be vacated.

ALFRE ANCE
st Lexington Street

; BaYtimore, Maryland 21202
t (301) 659-6907
Attorney for Movant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Zé day of June, 1990, a

jcopy of the aforegoing Supplemental Memorandum in Support of
3
'Motion to Vacate Enrolled Judgment was hand-delivered, first

QCIaSS; postage prepaid to STATE'S ATTORNEYS OFFICE FOR BALTIMORE
:} ;o 4 —L‘ ..l _f > PUNTCLY 2 25 al ‘L,i1§/
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El Derecho de Aviso: Due Process
and Bilingual Notice

To the many people in our society who are unable to read English,
legal notices sent in English do not inform them of the contents
of the notification.! The notice has failed in its purpose. The notion
that this type of notice satisfies due process requirements is a fiction
which is permissible only if actual notice—notice in a language which
the recipient can understand—is not feasible. The societal interest
in uniformity of language may be substantial,® but basic constitu-
tional rights cannot be abrogated merely to facilitate linguistic assim-
ilation. “[CJertain fundamental rights” are guaranteed “to all, to
those who speak other languages as well as to those born with
English on the tongue. Perhaps it would be highly advantageous
if all had ready understanding of our ordinary speech, but this can-
not be coerced by methods which conflict with the Constitution—
a desirable end cannot be promoted by prohibited means.”3

This Note will argue that, insofar as is administratively feasible,
notices subject to due process requirements* must generally be writ-
ten in a language that the recipient can read. This requirement will
entail some increased costs. Mere increased cost, however, is not a
sufficient reason for failing to render actual notice; rather the costs

1. For a discussion of the present practice of administrative agencies sending notices
only in English and the difficulties that are created for the recipient who does not
rcad English, sce, ¢.g., New Haven Register, April 18, 1973, at 6, col. 1 (in the context
of the welfare system); letter from Flovd 1. Pierce, Regional Civil Rights Director,
Department of Health, Fducation and Welfare, to Mr. Paul M. Allen, Director of
Sonoma Gounty Department of Social Service, at 2-4, summarizing field survey of
welfare practices vegarding non-English speaking clients in Sonoma County, California,
o determine whether such practices violated Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 US.C. § 2000d (1970), on file with the Yale Law Journal [hereinafter cited as
Sonoma County HEW Study]; letter from John G. Bynoe, Regional Civil Rights Dirvector
for Region 1, Department of Health, Education and Welfare, to Mr. Nicholas Norton,
Commissioner of Connecticut State Welfare Department, August 31, 1973, at 7-8, sum-
marizing extensive field survey of welfare practices regarding non-English speaking
applicants and recipients in Connecticut, prepared for Judge Robert C. Zampano, U.S.
District Court, District of Counnecticut, on file with thc Yale Law Journal [hereinafter
cited as Connccticut HEW study}; State of Connecticut Welfare Department, De-
partmental Bull. No. 2795, Delivery of Departmental Services to Non-English Speaking
Applicants and Recipients, September 5, 1973, at 1, on file with the Yale Law Journal
[hereinafter cited as Connecticut Welfare Bulletin]. See note 34 infra for the essential
findings of these studics.

2. See Meyer v, Nebraska, 262 US. 390, 412 (1923) (Holmes, J., dissenting); Guerrero
v. Carleson, 9 Cal. 3d 808, 812, 512 P.2d 833, 833, 109 Cal. Rptr. 201, 203 (1973); Castro
v. California, 2 Cal. 3d 223, 242, 466 P.2d 244, 258, 85 Cal. Rptr. 20, 34 (1970).

_ 3. Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390, 401 (1928). Se¢ Farrington v. Tokushige, 11 F.2d
110, 714 (9th Cir. 1926), aff'd, 273 U.S. 284 (1927).
4. See p. 388 & note 16 infra.

EXHIBIT A
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and administrative burdens imposed must be weighed against the
importance of the individual's rights that arc at smke.""\VhC'n the
costs involved in translating notices or in providing tag lines in the
major languages are relatively minor and the _indivi.d.ual rights in-
volved are quite substantial, due process requires bilingual or tag
line notice for the non-English reader.’

I. The Scope of the Problem

Census data show that there are 7.9 million persons over the age
of 10 who are unable to read or write English.” While no similar
data are available for the population below age 10, testimony in
connection with congressional consideration of the Bilingual Edu-
cation Act® indicates that English illiteracy is widespread among
schoolchildren from non-English speaking families.® It is thus ap-
parent that the problem of English illiteracy, widespread among
children, will not vanish in the near future.

Language disabilities frequently disadvantage persons f.acing legal
difficulties. The Spanish speaking constituency ot one neighborhood
office of the New Haven Legal Assistance Association, for example,
brought in more than twice as many legal problems as did the
numerically larger English speaking clientele.’ A great many of these

5 e p. 389 infra. o .
(; ¥;cp(l?s§llssi£11 is concerned with those who ave unable to read Lnghsh,.)il)i;l a'llt
literate in another language. The case of the illiterate who is unable F()l fca ida[i.
language presents insurmounlal)lc‘pr()blgms for written n(-n)(“c \\Iu.ch may, )L'lsl:ii[cr'l(c
approximate impossibility. It is impossible to provide actual notice l({w‘m'lll, (;‘lu-
short of oral notice and this is often impractical. Oral notice is an unaccepta )~L<‘l:'lit\
tion in many cascs because it is not provable in court, Bccauscuof‘ [hc‘ ll}lp(?“o‘[i(‘("
of providing effective written notice to an illiterate, duc process (()11(:(st>1 of n e
permit the fiction that notice in English is actual notice, placing the burden on
illi / ice read to him.
llhTt.crallJi;?ktlk)la;i\illcshllill?s:if:tu()l; ’ltllli CENSUS, CURRENT POPULATION R}V_’l'()k'l', SERIES 91'»‘."0{
NO. 221, CHARACTERISTICS OF THE POPULATION BY ETHN1C ORIGIN: NOVEMBER 1969, 2
18 (1971) [hcreinaglocg cliécg as CURRENT PoruLATION REPORT].
20 US.C. § 8 70y. )
g ‘l:‘(())rllilgfR§eprescn(laliv2- Jacohb H. Gilbert of New York stated that Q().,(‘)_O() P“LP;{:
in the New Yoik City schools, including 70,000‘ Puerto Rlcan?,‘ 1‘1‘:1(1 1(1151|1flcle|11t9f~1 )
in English to graduate from high school. 113 Cone. Rrc. 19932-33 (13‘6/)._<In ‘Jll\i";:
Texas Education Agency survey showed that 80 pereent of (t(h(;in_ovn-hng_!lsh Sp(a'[inu
students spent two ycars in the first grade, 113 Coxc. Rec. 29175-76 (1967), Sl}ggesl’x-(;-
that many werc illiteratc in English before beginning school. Dr. Faye Bumpass], o
fessor of Spanish and Director of Dual Language Workshops, Texas TC.Chl‘l() Ogtit‘h
College, Lubbock, Texas, testified that there arc at least l,v/:)(),()()() sghoolchxldlg:n C‘:)In-
Spanish surnames in the five southwestern states (lwfns, 'I\cw‘ T\Ic?nc.o, A\uzo.n'd, !
rado and California), many of whom have serious English linguistic handicaps. T
ConNG. REC. 13522 (1967). See NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, THE INVISIBLE I\Il.\_o(lll .
. PERO No VENcBLESs, at IV (1966). In spite of the fact that these schoolcl}ll l(?]]
are required to attend schools with instruction in Fnglish, the problem of Englis
illiteracy has not been eliminated. ] ) g } o
10. Spanish speaking people, who comprised approxlmg‘lcly ()IlC'lhl‘l(l of tvlC II)J} o
lation in the geographical area of the Howard Avenue office of the New Ha.\efl f-’.‘
Assistance Association, nevertheless accounted for over two-thirds of the office’s cases
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Il Devecho de Aviso: Due Process and Bilingual Notice

problems had their origin in the language barrier. Non-English speak-

ing clients, ordinarily unable to read notices in English, are often
unaware of the nature of their legal problems, many of which could
have been resolved by a simple but timely telephone conversation.!!
Persons able to read English could have settled the same problems
without legal assistance, but the fact that all communications were
m English put the Spanish speakers at a distinct disadvantage.*

II. Due Process Requirements

The tundamental requisites of due process are notice and hear-
ing.’® While the exact nature and extent of the due process safe-
guards required at a hearing may vary with the nature of the in-
terests involved,'* adequate and timely notice must precede all due

These clients came to Legal Assistance long after their rights were adversely affected,
a fact which may indicate that notice in English did not apprise them of the problem.
Cases on file at New Haven Legal Assistance Association, 413 Howard Avenue, New
Haven, Conn.

11. The following rclatively typical cases that arose at New Haven Legal Assistance
scrve to illustrate the point:

Ms. R’s welfare benefits were terminated for alleged fraud (failure to disclose per-
tinent information to the welfare department). The communications sent to Ms. R
informing her of her obligation to furnish the information were written in English.
Ms. R reads Spanish only and ncver learned of the obligation. She was eventually
reinstated on the welfare rolls but, unable to meet her rent obligations during the
wonth in which she was denied welfare benetits, she was evicted from her apartment.

In midwinter, Ms. A's gas was shut off for nonpayment of her bill. She had been
paying her gas bills for two vears but had fallen behind in her payments. The Legal
Assistance  Office, however, discovered that the welfare department was supposed to
have been paying for her gas divectly to the gas company. She had never realized this
because her caseworker was unable to communicate with her in Spanish and notifica-
tion that the welfarc department was paying for her gas had been sent in English
Lacking actual notice she had crroncously paid the utility company over $200.

12.  See notes 32 & 34 infra.

13. Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 313 (1950).

14. The requircments of a due process hearing are not inflexible, but depend on
the substance of the private intevest affected and the nature of the government func-
tion. See, e.g., Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 US, 254, 263 (1970). That a due process hearing
is not fixed in form docs not affect the basic requirement that an individual be given
a mecaningtul opportunity, “within the limits of practicability,” to be heard before
being deprived of a significant property interest. Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 US, 371,
379 (1971), citing Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & "Frust Co., 339 US. 306, 313
(1950). Regardless of the interest alfected, due process requires at a minimum  that
the hearing provide an cffcctive opportunity to answer charges and confront and cross-
examine witnesses. See Goldberg v. Kelly, supra at 267. When factual issues may be in
dispute, these safeguards have been held to apply to administrative and regulatory
actrons, see Bell v. Buwrson, 402 U.S. 535, 539 (1971) (suspension of motor vehicle license
for failure to post security for accident damages); Goldberg v. Kelly, supra at 267-70;
Willner v. Committee on Character & Fitness, 373 US. 96, 105 (1963) (exclusion from
practice of law); Greene v. McElroy, 360 US. 474, 492, 496-97 (1959) (denial of security
clearance); Goldsmith v, Board of Tax Appeals, 270 U.S. 117, 123 (1926) (dcnial of

application of CPA petitioning to practice before Board of Tax Appeals); Escalera v.
New York City Housing Authority, 425 F2d 833 (2d Cir), cert. denied, 400 US. 853
(1970); Dixon v. Alabama Statc Bd. of Educ. 204 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961); as well as
triminal cases, see Pointer v. Texas, 380 US. 400, 403 (1965) (robbery conviction);
{n ye Oliver, 333 U.S. 257, 273 (1948) (contempt citation).
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process hearings.’® Not all hearings must be preceded by notice, of
coursc. The operation of the due process clause is limited to in-
stances of state action.!* Where statec action is involved, however,
notice adequate to satisfy due process requirements is necessary.
Duc process notice must be “reasonably calculated to give

actual notice.”'" Actual notice, in turn, is notice by which the per-
son “sought to be affected knows thereby of the existence of the par-
ticular fact in question.”'s Duc process requires that the notice
apprise the recipient not only of the pendency of the action,’® but
also of the reasons for such action in order that he may contest its
basis and produce evidence in rebuttal.?® Considerations of adminis-

13. See Boddic v. Connecticut, 401 US. 371, 378 (1971); Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 US.
234, 266-67 (1970); Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 US. 545, 552 (191_53) (l‘ailurc. to give
petitioner notice of adoption proceedings violates due process—notice of hearing must
be delivered at meaningful place and in mcmingful manner (dictum)); Mullane v.
Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950). ) o .

16. In general, state action can be said to include all court actions, initiated cither
by the government or an individual or business, sccking a state forum to enfm.'cc a
contract, lease, or other obligation through court adjudication, see, e.g., B(}d(}lC v,
Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971) (divorce); Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp., 395 US.
337 (1969) (garnishment); activities of government administrative and regulatory agen-
cies, see, e.g., Bell v. Burson, 402 US. 535, 537 (1971) (suspension of motor vehicle
license); Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) (welfarc agency termination ofv bcnchls)_:
actions involving public employment termination, see, e.g., Wilderman v, Nelson, 467
F2d 1173, 1175 (3th Cir. 1972) (termination of state cmplovees holding contractual
rights to continuing state cmployment under tenure plans as well as for cemployees
having a cognizable property interest in continued cmployment based on de facto
tenure program fostered by the state and relied on by the employees); Ballard v. Laird,
350 F. Supp. 167, 168 (S.D. Cal. 1972) (demotion or dismissal from armed scrvices):
Nichols v. Eckert, 504 F.2d 1339, 1366 (Alas. 1978) (summary dismissal of college pro-
fessor); Madigan v. Police Bd. of City of Chicago, 8 Tll. App. 3d 366, 290 ‘.\'.E.2d‘66.>
(1972) (suspension of police officer); and other state supported activities and functions,
see, e.g., Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 489 (1972) (state parole revocation); Wl.llncr
v. Committee on Character & TFitness, 373 US. 96, 105 (1963) (excluding applicant
from practicing law); Greene v. McElroy, 360 US. 474, 492, 496-97 (1959) (denial ot
security clearance which denies engineer the ability to follow his chosen profession);
Goldsmith v. Board of Tax Appeals, 270 US. 117, 123 (1926) (certificd public ac
countant’s application to practicc before Board of Fax Appeals); Dixon v. Alabami
State Bd. ot Educ, 294 F2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961) (student expulsion); Villani v. New
York Stock Exchange, 348 F. Supp. 1185, 1188 n.1 ($.D.N.Y. 1972) (disciplining a member
of the stock exchange). ]

It is presently in dispute whether public utilities fall with the state action rubric.
Compare lhrke v. Northern States Power Co., 459 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1972) (}ltllll‘y
companies are licensed to and act as an agent of the state); Bronson v. Consohd.atcd
Edison Co., 350 F. Supp. 443, 446 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) (acts of gas company are state act‘lon‘)‘,
and Stanford v. Gas Service Co., 346 F. Supp. 717 (D. Kan. 1972) (gas company within
state action), with Lucas v. Wisconsin Electric Power Co., 466 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 19/‘-’_)-
cert. denied, 409 US. 1114 (1973) (while public utility commissioners acting in thei
official capacity in promulgating five day notice rule act under color,of state law, action
of clectric company in giving notice of termination of scrvice does not constitule
state action); and Palmer v. Columbia Gas Co., 342 F. Supp. 241 (N.D. Ohio 1972) (g2
company not within state action),

17. Milliken v. Mevyer, 311 U.S. 457, 463 (1940). .

18. United States v. Tuteur, 215 F2d 415, 418 (7th Cir. 1954). See Interstate Lilt
& Accident Co. v. Wilson, 52 Ga. App. 171, 178, 183 S.E. 672, 677 (1935); Bowman
Boyer Co. v. Burgett, 195 Iowa 674, 678, 192 N.W. 793, 797 (1923).

19. Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 US. 306, 314 (1950).

20. See, e.g., Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 US. 254, 266-68 (1970) (notice of termination
of Aid for Dependent Children benefits must detail rcasons for the proposed termini-
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wative feasibility, however, have always tempered the ideal of uni-
versal actual notice. Where actual notice is not possible or practical,
the fiction of constructive notice imputes notice to the recipient as
a matter of law. But a legal fiction such as constructive notice,?! in-
asmuch as it departs from the norm of actual notice, can only be

justified if actual notice is impossible or so burdensome as to be
impractical.**

The right to actual notice cannot be abridged simply because
less than actual notice is more easily or less expensively rendered
in a given situation. The necessity for actual notice must be de-
termined on the basis of a due process balancing test. Thus, in
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,*® where notice by
publication was found inadequate for trust beneficiaries whose mail-
ing addresses were known, the Supreme Court acknowledged that a
“construction of the Due Process Clause which would . . . [make le-
gal notice impossible or impractical] . . . could not be justified.”?*
Nevertheless, against the state’s interest in ease of notification, said
the Court, “we must balance the individual interest sought to be
protected by the Fourteenth Amendment.”?3 Constructive notice,

tion to inform the recipient of the precise questions raised about his continued
cligibility); Willner v. Committee on Chavacter & Fitness, 373 US. 96, 104-05 (1963)
(in vyejecting an applicant to the state Bar, the committee must give notice of the
grounds for his rejection for failure to meet “good character” criterion); Goldsmith v,
Board of Tax .Appeals, 270 U.S. 117, 123 (1926) (denial of CPA’s application to practice
before the Board of Tax Appceals withont notice of reasons for denial and a hearing
violates due process); Escalera v. New York City Housing Authority, 425 F.2d 833, 862
(2d Cir)), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 833 (1970) (in termination of tenancy in public housing,
notice must adequately inform tenant of nature of cvidence against him—summary
notice of undesirable conduct is insufticient); Dixon v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ,
294 F2d 150, 138 (5th Cir. 1961) (to cxpel student from state college or university
for misconduct, due process requires notice containing specific charges and grounds’
for expulsion).

21.  Constructive notice is neither notice nor knowledge, but a legal fiction by
which the parties are treated as though they had actual notice or knowledge. Sec
Brown v. Otesa, 80 N.W.2d 92, 98 (N.D. 1956); Thompson v. Dairyland Mutual Ins.
Co., 30 Wis. 2d 187, 192, 140 N.W.2d 200, 202-03 (1966); Schoedel v. State Bank, 245
Wis, 74, 13 N.W.2d 534 (1944). Courts have allowed constructive notice where actual
hotice is “‘not reasonably possible or practicable. Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank
& Trust Co., 339 US. 306, 317 (1950).

22. See, e.g., Standard Oil Co v. New Jersey, 341 U.S. 428, 432-34 (1951) (notice by
publication in proceeding by New Jersey to escheat certain abandoned property is suf-
ficient because it is impossible (0 locate the owner for service of actual notice); Ballard
v. Hunter, 204 U.S. 241, 254 (1907) (statc may require personal service for enforcement
of liens for taxes and assessments on real estate for resident owners and allow scrvice
bY publication for nonvesident owners because personal service is not within the state’s
power where nonresidents are not within the state’s borders); Cunnius v. Reading
School Dist., 198 U.S. 438, 477 (1905) (Pennsylvania statute providing for administration
of property of persons absent and unheard of for seven or more years without giving

them actual notice does not violate due process because actual notice is not possible).
23. 339 U.S. 306 (1950).

24, Id. at 313-14.

25 Id. at 314. Cf. Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 US. 254 (1970), wheve an additional fi-
hancial burden on the government was an insufficient reason for failing to provide
due process hearing before terminating welfare benefits. “The interest of the eligible
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therefore, has consistently been found wanting where actual notice
was feasible."

Moreover, whether notice is adequate to satisfy the due process
clause may also depend upon the particular circumstances of the
person receiving it.? Thus, notice which is physically served upon
the person of legal incompetents is not “reasonably calculated to
apprise the parties” and is as such constitutionally deficient.*

I1T. Due Process Notice for the Non-English Reader

A court applying the above analysis to the non-English reader
would have to determine it notice in English is “reasonably calculated
to give . . . actual notice.””*¥ If it is not, and if a feasible alternative
exists which will provide more adequate notice, notification in Eng-
lish to the non-English reader would scem to violate the due process
mandate. These standards were applied recently and bilingual no-

recipient in uninterrupted receipt of public assistance, coupled with the State’s in-
terest that his pavments not be crroncously terminated, clearly outweighs the State’s
competing concern to prevent any increase in its fiscal and administrative burdens.”
Id. at 266,

26. But when notice is a person's due, process which is a merc gesture is not

due process. The means emploved must be such as one desirous of actually in-

forming the absentee might reasonably adopt to accomplish it.
339 U.S. at 315. See, e.g., Bank of Mavin v. England, 385 U.S. 99, 102 (1966); Schroeder
v, City of New York, 371 US. 208, 211-13 (1962) (publication and posting notices in
the vicinity of owner’s property is inadequate notice” before diverting a river 25
miles upstrcam from owner’s summer home when her name was ascertainable from
deed records and actual notice was possible)i Walker v. City of Hutchinson, 352 US.
112, 116 (1956) (where the name of the property owner is known to the city, notifica-
tion of condemnation proceedings by publication is inadequate because it is possible
to notify by mail); City of New York v. N.Y,, N.H. & H. R.R.. 344 US. 293, 296-97
(1953) (notice by publication to New York City, a creditor under the Bankruptcy Act,
violates due process because constructive notice can be justified only when necessary
and actual notice was possible in this case); Wuchter v. Pizzutti, 276 U.S. 13, 19 (1928);
McDonald v. Mabee, 243 US. 90, 91 (1917); Priest v. Trustees of Town of Las Vegas,
232 U.S. 604 (1914); Roller v. Holly, 176 U.S. 898 (1900); Burck v. Taylor, 152 U.S. 634,
654 (1894); Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 US. 714, 727 (1877) (scrvice by publication is valid
in in rem actions where the state has seized the property since such scizure combined
with the constructive notice will probably apprise the defendant of the action; but
constructive notice on a nonresident in an in personam action involving the personal
rights of the defendant is ineffectual for any purpose).

27. “[A] generally valid notice procedure may fail to satisfy due process becausc
of the circumstances of the defendant.” Boddic v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371, 380 (1971).

28. Covey v. Town of Somers, 351 US. 141, 146 (1956). The Court held that the
state must appoint a guardian ad litem to receive legal notice before due process
standards would be satisfied. Cf. Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254, 268-69 (1970) (“the
opportunity to be heard must be tailored to the capabilities and circumstances of
those who are to be hcard™). In applying this hearing standard to non-English spcakers,
courts have recognized an obligation to provide interpreters in criminal cases. See, e.g,
United States ex rel. Negron v. New York, 434 F2d 386, 389 (2d Cir. 1970). To be
sure, the rights of the accused in a criminal procceding ave ordinarily greater than
those of a party to an administrative proceeding, but the cost to the state of providing
courtroom interpreters is also substantially greater than would be necessary in pro-
viding bilingual notice as set forth in this Note.

29.  Milliken v, Meyer, 311 U.S. 457, 463 (1940).
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tice rejected by the California Supreme Court in Guerrero v. Carle-
son.3® A group of Spanish speaking citizens petitioned the California
Superior Court to enjoin the California state welfare department
from reducing or terminating benefits to recipients who read only
Spanish until the welfare department provided written notice of
such proposed terminations and reductions in Spanish. The Cali-
fornia Supreme Court affirmed the trial court’s denial of the in-
junction, holding that due process does not require notice to be
provided in Spanish in this case. Its holding was based, inter alia,
upon a conclusion that the government may reasonably assume that
the recipient will have the notice promptly translated; notice in Eng-
lish to-the non-English speaker, said the court, can therefore be said
to conform to the due process requirement that it be “reasonably
calculated to inform the recipient.”3!

It is clear that a non-English reader will not be informed by a
notice in English unless he is alerted to the need for translation
of the notice and has it translated promptly. For a number of reasons
a recipient who is illiterate in English may not in fact have his
notice translated immediately. For example, a Spanish speaking re-
cipient who has had all of his previous contact with the welfare de-
partment in Spanish will not expect notice in English and thus may
not be alerted to the need for translation. In view of the volume of
“junk mail,” much of it on stationery deliberately made to look
“official,” which most persons receive continuously, the Spanish speak-
ing recipient may understandably overlook a notice in English from,
for instance, the welfare department. Such a recipient would have
to obtain a translation of substantially all of his mail to avoid this
possibility.

Moreover, the recipients may well be understandably reluctant to
engage the help of others in such private matters. Indeed, the wel-

30. 9 Cal. 3d 808, 512 P.2d 833, 109 Cal. Rptr. 201 (1973).

31. We conclude that it is not unreasonable for the state to expect that persons

such as those in plaintiffs’ position will promptly arrange to have someone trans-

late the contents of the notice here challenged. Accordingly, prior governmental

preparation of that notice in Spanish is not a constitutional imperative under the

due process clause.
Id. at 814, 512 P.2d at 837, 109 Cal. Rptr. at 205 (footnotc omitted) (emphasis added).
This rationale represents a marked departure from the test used by the lower court:
“We deem it not unrcasonable to require that a person receiving welfare payments
assume the burden of informing himself concerning the content and meaning of an
official notice.” 103 Cal. Rptr. 552, 5535 (Super. Ct. 1972) (emphasis added). The dif-
ference in the two rationales—assuwming that non-English speaking persons will obtain
translations as opposed to placing a burden of translation upon them—is an important
shift in the constitutional standard. The discussion in the text emphasizes the factual
questions involved in the translation of English notices since the standard enunciated
by the California Supreme Court depends upon such facts.
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fare department itself deems such matters confidential.®* Thus the
recipient may object to waiving his right to confidentiality by dis-
closing all of his communications from the department to a friend
or relative who will serve as “translator.” The right to confiden-
tiality of communication thus raises serious questions about the pro-
priety of expecting the recipient to have the notices translated by
friends or relatives.

More basically, however, Spanish speaking welfare recipients do
not in fact have the notices which are sent to them in English trans-
lated promptly.®® Studies conducted by the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare regarding welfare department practices as they
affect Spanish spcaking applicants and recipients in Sonoma County,
California, and in Connecticut suggest that many do not obtain trans-
lation of English communications that are sent to them.* Given

32, Spanish-speaking clients are . . . told to come back with a child or neighbor
who can translate, thereby deterving them from retuming because of an under-
standable reluctance or refusal to have to disclose to children, neighbors and ac-
quaintances private information which the Weltfare Deparuiment, by its own cvi-
teria, rightfully regards as highlv personal and confidential. . . . [T]he use by
non-Spanish speaking social service workers of children or neighbors as translators
creates a barrier to communication with the Spanish-speaking client who, like the

English-spcaking client, seeks and is entitled to privacy.

Sonoma County HEW study, supra note 1, at 4-6. See Comnccticut HEW swudy, supra
note 1, at 6.

33. In Guerrero v, Carleson, 9 Cal. 3d 808, 513 P.2d 833, 109 Cal. Rptr. 201 (1973),
Justice Tobriner in dissent correctly observed that an assumption by the court that
recipients may have their notices transfated “is a far oy from finding that the notices
are ‘reasonably certain to inform’ a Spanish-speaking recipient . . . of the reasons for
the reduction or termination of his hencfits and of his right to a hearing.” Id. at 821,
512 P.2d at 842, 109 Cal. Rpu. at 210 (Tobriner, J., dissenting) (emphasis in original),
quoting Mullanc v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 315 (1950y.

34. While no available statistics beav divectly on the question of how many non-
English speaking rccipients have notices in English vanslated, the HEW studies showed
serious  discrepancies in the wreatment of welfare recipients unable 0 read English
when compared with those who can. These discrepancics existed in all areas of appli-
cation for and provision of benetits and services. The surveys conclude that eligible
Spanish spcakers were excluded, because of language problems, from assistance and
denicd services for which they were cligible as a matter of law. Se¢ Comnecticut HEW
study, supra note 1, at 7-8; Connecticut Welfare Bulletin, supra note 1, at 1; Sonoma
County HEW study, supra note 1, at 2-4. Another significant finding is that a large
percentage of all client problems for non-English speaking clients which gave rise to
welfare fair hearings were due cither to oral or written communication problems.
Connecticut HEW study 7-8. Since Spanish speaking caseworkers or translators are often
provided for Spanish speaking welfare recipients, it is reasonable to infer from thesc
findings that the written notices in English which were sent to Spanish speaking clients
were not translated promptly in many cases and that this resulted in denial of bencfits,
giving rise to the hearing. See text accompanying note 32 supra for suggested reasons
tor failure of translation.

Corroborating cvidence for the conclusion that many Spanish speaking recipicnts
did not have notices translated comes from the figures showing that very few (less than
10 percent) of the Spanish speaking rcecipients brought a friend or relative to act as
interpreter at their fair hearings despite the fact that the weltare department did not
provide an interpreter in these cases. Sonoma County HEW study 2-4. In a fair hearing
the client has specifically applied for some action or bencfit. It would seem that such
a client, having shown a desive to gain the benefit and fully aware of what is at stake
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this reality, whatever its reasons, such notice cannot be said to meet
the due process standard that the notice be “reasonably calculated
to apprise the recipient” of its contents. The Guerrero court’s de-
cision was thus based m part upon an erroneous factual assumption.

The Guerrero court, however, rested its decision as well upon a
second rationale—that bilingual notice 1s not administratively feasible.
The court reasoned that if bilingual notice were required prior to
the termination or reduction of welfare benefits to Spanish speaking
persons, it would also be required prior to actions of other state
agencies with respect to the same persons and, furthermore, would
have to be extended 1o members of any other language group some
members of which were iltiterate in English.3* Such a burden, so
staggering, said the court, that it would virtually bring the govern-
ment to a halt,* was beyond the mandate of the Fourteenth Amend-
ment.

To be sure, feasibility has always been a limitation upon the ap-
plication of due process notice requirements.®™ Feasibility, however,
is not a talisman; it is rather an aspect of the traditional due process
balancing test. In this respect the Guerrero court overestimated the
administrative difficulties associated with providing bilingual notice
to Spanish speaking persons. Moreover, its assumption that bilingual
notice must in all cases be extended as well to other language groups
demonstrates a misunderstanding of the rationale for extending it,
in some cases, to Spanish speaking persons. The feasibility of pro-
viding bilingual notice to ethnic language groups not as large or geo-
graphically concentrated as Spanish speaking persons is a question
which goes to the remedy to be afforded to the other groups rather
than the constitutional necessity of bilingual notice to Spanish speak-
ing (and other similarly situated) persons.

in the fair hearing, would be more likely to bring a friend to interpret than he or
she would bhe to have a friend wtranslate all official looking communications which
are in English.

35. 9 Cal. 3d at 815, 512 P.2d ac 837-38, 109 Cal. Rptr. at 205-06. See Carmona v.
Shefficld, 325 F. Supp. 1341, 1342 (N.D. Cal. 1971), where the plaintiffs requested
notice in Spanish ol denial of unemployment benelits for recipients yesiding in Santa
Clara County, California, who read and write only Spanish. The district court dis-
missed the petition, holding that the provision of such notice would be impossible.
“The conduct of official business, including the proceedings and enactments of Con-
gress, the Courts and administrative agencies. would become all but impossible.” The
Ninth Circuit affivmed. 475 F2d 738, 739 (9th Cir. 1973). The trial court refused to
consider the possibility of distinguishing Spanish speaking recipients from other lan-
guage groups in Santa Clava for purposes of legal notices. Plaintiffs in the case had
offered briefs supporting the distinction of Spanish from other languages in the area;
these arguments should have been considered by the court at trial.

36. 9 Cal. 3d at 816, 512 P.2d at 838, 109 Cal. Rptr. at 206.

37. See p. 389 supra.
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A. Full Bilingual Notice

Whether full bilingual notice to the members of an cthnic lan-
guage group is necessary depends upon the outcome of a weighing
of the costs to the state of providing such notice against the benefits
bestowed by that notice upon individual members of the group.®®
For members of a linguistic group which comprises a substantial mi-
nority of the population of a given metropolitan area and has a rela-
tively high rate of English illiteracy, those benefits would be sub-
stantial.

Nationwide statistics show that the problem of English illiteracy
is substantially more serious for those who speak Spanish than for
any other linguistic group.®® These statistics suggest that Spanish
speaking persons have greater need for bilingual notice than any
other group nationwide.'* Moreover, Spanish speaking people tend
to live in ethnic concentrations in certain parts of the country.’!
Spanish speaking communities are often largely homogeneous, with
newspapers and communication facilities in their own language,”
insulated from the English speaking population and largely self-

contained.*®
It is thus not surprising that the rights of Spanish speaking per-

38. See p. 389 supra.

89. Of the 7,902.000 people over 10 years old in the United States who are unable
to read English, 4,754.000 reported their cthuic arigin to the Census. Over 28 percent
(1,336,000) of those illitevate in English were of Spanish origin. The only other lin-
guistic group with more than 230000 English illitevates is the Ttalian group (479,000).
CURRENT PoOPULATION REPORT, supra note 7, at 18,

40. While over 93 percent of cach cthnic group except Italian (923 percent) can
read English, only 802 percent of those of Spanish origin are able to read English. Jd.

4. Of the 2,293,141 Spanish houscholds in the United States, 81 percent (1,866,955)
are located in the nine states of Arizona, California, Colorado, Florida, Illinois, New
Jersey, New Mexico, New York, and Texas. UNITED STATES BUREAU OF THE CENSUS,
Cexsts oF Porurarmion: 1970, Supjecr REpPorTs, 11VAL Report PC(2)-1C, PERSONS OF
Sranist OriGiN 136-49 (1973) [hereinafter cited as Prersoxs oF Seanisw Owricin]. Of the
9,072,602 persons of Spanish origin in the United States, 61 percent (5,561,922) live in
the three states of California, Texas, and New York. Another 17 pereent (2,388,774)
live in the ten states of Pennsylvania, Ohio, Indiuna, Illinois, Michigan, Florida, Colo-
rado, New Mexico, Arizona, and New Jersey. Id. at 1.

42. Se¢e Castro v. California, 2 Cal. 3d 223, 238, 466 1P.2d 244, 254.55, 85 Cal. Rptr.
20, 30-31 (1970).

43. See J. BURMA, SeaNisH-SPEAKING Grours ix 11k UNrikp Srares 7-8, 88-90 (1954);
N. Grazer & D. Mov~iian, Bevoxy THE Mrunne Por 100, 300 (1963); O. Lewis, A
STupY ofF Stum Currture 110-11, 139 (1968). Additional support for the proposition that
persons of Spanish origin in the United States ave isolated from the English speaking
community and self-contained is found in the statistics showing the extent to which
Spanish speakers, in comparison with other linguistic groups, have continued using
Spanish as their language of communication. Of the 11,687,000 Americans who speak
a language other than English in their homes, 4600000 speak Spanish. The only other
group of which more than 500,000 do not speak English at home is the Italian group
658,000y, Current Porviation ReporT, supra note 7, at 12. In Connecticut “a sub-
stantial percentage of all Spanish-surnamed persons throughout the state speak Spanisi,
not English, as their language of regular communication.” Connecticat HEW  study.
supra note 1, at 3.
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sons have been particularly affected by the absence of bilingual no-
tice.** Indeed, in recognition of the special problems which Spanish
speaking persons face, many states, particularly those with substan-
tial Spanish speaking populations, have begun to recognize an ob-
ligation in connection with the operations of administrative agen-
cies to provide bilingual services in Spanish.t*

Of course, language groups other than Spanish, while a relatively
small proportion of the population nationally, may nevertheless in
some locales satisfy the criteria—comprising a substantial minority of
the local population and suffering from a relatively high rate of
English illiteracy—which suggest that substantial benefits may flow
to them as a consequence ot the provision of bilingual notice. Thus,
the insular Chinese communities in San Francisco and New York
may equally claim that bilingual notice would engender for them
benefits of substantial magnitude.?®

Against these important benefits must be weighed the costs of
rendering bilingual service. While the Guerrero court viewed these
costs with great apprehension,'™ such concern secems unfounded, at
least with respect to language groups meeting the criteria set out
above.

Before the notitier may reasonably be required to provide bilingual
notice, of course, he must know that the recipient does not read
English and what other language, if any, the recipient does read. For
most state agencies, plaintiffs in consumer credit actions, and utili-
ties, this should not be a significant burden. Where individuals have
dealings with state agencies, e.g., the weltare department, motor
vehicle department, social security department, and with state-regu-
lated utility companies, initial contact is usually in the form of an
application or interview. It would be no undue burden to require
the agency or utility company to ask what language the applicant
is able to read and to record this information on the initial intake
form. Even if the initial contact is by telephone, ¢.g., a request for
service to a utility company, it would not be burdensome to re-
quire the utility to ask and record on file what language the person
requesting service can read. In the case of consumer credit contracts,
there must be some written or oral communication and negotiation.

44. See pp. 386-87 supra.

45, See pp. 396-97 & notes 48-55 infra.

46. Of the 435,062 Chinese in the United States, 88402 live in the San Francisco-
Oakland, California, arca, and 77,099 live in New York City. The only other metro-
politan areas with greater than 12,500 Chinese are Honolulu (48,897) and Los Angeles-
Long Beach (41,500). PFrsoNs oF Spaxisn Oriciy, supra note 41, at X, 109,

47. See p. 393 supra.
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It would not be a large burden to require the credit company to
ask what language the applicant can rcad.

Since the language abilities of potential notice recipients are, at
least in the above instances, casily ascertained, the inquiry shifts to
a consideration of the actual burden which bilingual notice would
impose. In fact, there is widespread and growing provision of notice
and services in Spanish as well as English.*® Thus, in some juris-
dictions state agencies,'® utility companies,® and plaintiffs in con-
sumer credit actions” send bilingual notice. Similarly, government
pamphlets,®™ examinations,” and forms®! are beginning to appear
in Spanish.”® While such practices may not be dispositive of the

48, See Guerrero v. Carleson, 9 Cal. 3d 808, 810, 513 P.2d 833, 834, 109 Cal. Rptr. 201,
202 (1973) (stipulation by partics).

49, In Connecticut and New Jersey, wellave applications, notices, booklets, and most
affidavits are prepared in both Spanish and English. See Comment, New Jersey Trans-
tates Welfare Forms Into Spanish, 6 Crrarincnotst Rev. 33 (1972); Agrecment stipu-
lated in suit sceking to require welare department o provide bilingual caseworkers
and notices, Sanchez v. Norton, Civil No. 15732, before Judge Robert €. Zampano, US.
District Court, District of Connecticut, Junc 19, 1973,

50. In New Haven, Connccticut, for example, all bills, requests for meter readings,
and termination notices ave sent in Spanish and English by the Southern Connccticut
Gas Company (copics on file with the Yale Law Journal).

51, 'Fhe Appellate Division ot the Supreme Court of New York, First and Sccond
Judicial Departments, has decided, effective Seprember 1, 1973, 1o require that all sum-
monses in consumer credit actions be bilingual (Spanish and English), OrFficiaL CoM-
PILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK tit, 22, §§ 2900.2
(¢}, (1), (hy, (i) (as amended 1973).

52, See Car. Uxemrr. Ins, Cove § 316 (1972) (informational pamphlets in Spanish
and English).

Other state agencies have made similar accommodations to their non-English speaking
populations. In New Haven, Connecticut, for example, the Manpower Area Planning
Council has compiled a bilingual directory of federally financed job training programs
in Spanish and English. See New Haven Register, Nov, 2, 1972, "at 76, col. 4.

The Social Security Administration prints most informational pamphlets in Spanish
in New York. All social sccurity forms and notices are printed in Spanish for use in
Puerto Rico, but these forms are not used in New York. Conversation with Carmen
Quiniones, Staff Assistant, BHA Regional Office, Social Sccurity  Administration, New
York, Auvgust 8, 1973. Duplicate sets of all social security documents are available in
Spanish in New York. Conversation with Jerome Levy, Deputy Regional Attorney, New
York office of HEW, August 3, 1973.

53. Motor vehicle driving examinations are given in Spanish and English in Con-
necticut. ConN. GEN. Star. REv. § 14-36 (Supp. 1969).

54. Thus, the Connecticut Welfare Department has instituted a program of ascer-
taining an individual’s ability to communicate in English at the time of his initial
interview and utilizing bilingual forms (Spanish and English) for Spanish speaking
clients 3who are unable to read English. See Connecticut Welfare Bulletin, supra note
I, at 1-3.

55. Indecd, some states go considerably further. Comnecticut, for example, provides
bilingual services at welfarc fair hearings, Conversation with Carolyn Packard, Chief of
Policy Development and Staff Services, Department of Welfare, November 13, 1973;
motor vchicle hearings, Conversation with Mr. Carl Strauss, Ass't Dir. of Driver Li-
censing, Connecticut l)ep't of Motor Vehicles, November 13, 1973; and unemployment
compensation hcarings, Conversation with Mr. Richard Ficks, Director of Public In-
formation, Connccticut State Dep’t of Labor, November 13, 1973,

In New York, all communications from the Department of Social Services to clients
arc sent in Spanish and English. Conversation with Bob Carroll, Deputy Administrator,
Human Resources Administration, New York City, August 6, 1973. Interpreters arc
provided at hearings for Spanish speakers in New York by the Department of Social
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Ll Devecho de Aviso: Due Process and Bilingual Notice

issuc of feasibility of bilingual notice, they seemingly demonstrate
at least presumptive feasibility.”®

With respect to a private, noninstitutional litigant suing a non-
English speaking person, however, the outcome of a due process
balance may well be different. It is certainly less likely that the
private litgant will be aware of the language capabilities of the
person he is suing or that, in any event, he will have the facility to
translate notices. Given these considerations, the burden on the pri-
vate litigant may be sufficiently great that he may be distinguished
from state agencies, utilities, and companies extending consumer
credit.’”

Thus, the Guerrero court’s concern that bilingual notice in Spanish,
is required for a variety of proceedings other than merely those be-
fore welfare agencies, would prove an intolerable burden seems un-
founded. That court was also concerned, however, that a decision
in favor of the Spanish speaking litigants would apply “to any other
language-—Chinese or Japzmcse, Russian or Greek, Filipino or Samoan
—in which a non-English speaking recipient was known to be
literate, regardless of how small that language group might be.”38

Admittedly, if the force of the argument carried over as well to
any language group of any size in which persons illiterate in English
could read notices in their native tongue, the burden on the state
might well be beyond reasonable limits.?® The argument, however,

Services. Conversation with Florenee Aitchison, Program Officer, New York City De-
partment of Social Services, August 6, 1973, Chinese, Greek, Russian, German, Spanish,
and Italian interpreters ave also available at New York social sccurity hearings. Con-
versation with Shcp Shapiro, Assistant Regional Representative, Burcau of Hearings
and Appcals, Social Sccurity Administration, August 7, 1973, Similarly, interpreters are
provided for Spanish speakers in every civil court in New York City and Spanish in-
terpreters are used during interviews with clients in small claims courts in Harlem.
Conversation with Judge Edward Thompson, Administrative Judge, Civil Court of
New York County, August 7, 1973. Interpreters were supplied by the Board of Elec-
tions for New York County for Spanish spcakers at the polls in areas with large
Spanish speaking populations. Conversation with James Siket, Administrative Manager
of the Board of Elections, August 2, 1973,

The provision of such bilingual services may soon become the subject of congres-
sional action. Senator John V. Tunney of California is drafting a bilingual courts act
that would mandate translation personnel and equipment in every Federal court district
with 50,000 or more residents whose primary fluency is in some language other than
English. N.Y. Times, April 10, 1973, at 26, col. 1.

56. Moreover, the difficulty involved in translating notices into another language
is probably exaggerated by those who do not wish to do the translating. Cf. Castro
v. California, 2 Cal. 3d 223, 241 n.32, 466 P.2d 244, 257 n.32, 85 Cal. Rptr. 20, 33 n.32
(1970) (the burden involved in the translation and distribution of electoral materials
in Spanish is probably less burdensome than the administrative difficulties anticipated
by the state).

57. Perhaps the courts could make some accommodation in such cases by requiring
tag line notice in five or six major languages. See p. 399 infra.

58. 9 Cal. 3d at 815, 512 P.2d at 837-38, 109 Cal. Rptr. at 205-06.

59. ‘The resolution of this matter in Guerrero was further complicated by plain-
tiffs’ ncedless stipulation that such broad relief would be appropriate. Id. at 815, 512
P.2d at 837, 109 Cal. Rptr. at 205.
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requires no such extension of relief. The due process rationale of-
fered above is that members of a linguistic group comprising a sub-
stantial minority of the population of a given locale and suffering
from a high rate of English illiteracy would significantly benefit
from a requirement of bilingual notice, while the costs of such no-
tice to the state, utilitics, and certain institutional private litigants
would not be unreasonable. For each language group in a given arca,
the balance of interests between the group and the parties required
to render notice will be different; cach case must be judged upon
its own merits. Under this view providing bilingual notice to Spanish
spcaking recipients does not necessarily require similar treatment for
any other particular language group.

What it does require is that a court, when called upon to decide
the question of notice for a different language group, make factual
inquiries with respect to the group’s rate of English illiteracy, the
extent to which it is isolated from the surrounding English speaking
population, and its proportion of the locale’s population. Many lan-
guage groups may well comprise an important fraction of a locale’s
population but be well integrated into the English speaking culture
and have an English illiteracy rate significantly lower than the Span-
ish group.®® Recognizing a distinction between such a language group
and the Spanish speaking group would be a rational exercise of
judicial authority.

B. Tag Line Notice

Full bilingual notice is preferable to any shortened or tag line no-
tice, of course, because only full bilingual notice can apprise the
non-English reader of all of the contents required for due process
notice. That full bilingual notice is constitutionally mandated for
some language groups but not for others does not, however, end
the discussion with respect to the due process notice rights of the
other groups. The outcome of a due process balance, while less
strongly in favor of bilingual notice to them than to more numerous
and concentrated groups, may nevertheless require an alteration of
notice procedures. In fact, providing some sort of notice which ac
commodates, at least in part, their lesser interests is not a totally in-
tractable problem.

Where full bilingual notice is not feasible, a less burdensome form
of notice which serves some of the same purposes as bilingual notice

60. See note 43 supra.
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are characterized by a high English illiteracy rate is required by
the due process clause because members of those groups would en-
joy significant advantages while the cost to the state is not such as
to render bilingual notice unfeasible. Providing such notice to all
language groups in all locales might indeed imposc an intolerable
burden upon the state, but duc process docs not require a broad-
ening of such bilingual relicf to all language groups. For the larger
and more locally concentrated of these lesser language groups, how-
ever, due process may require a form of notice—tag line notice—-
which, while not fully bilingual, nevertheless at least calls attention
to the necessity of obtaining a translation. The combination of bi-
lingual and tag line notice would thus significantly improve the
quality of notice to all but a small fraction of non-English reading
persons.
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* CASE NUMBER: PD70-119070

Defendant * DRD CASE NUMBER: 2121-89
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POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM
AGAINST MOTION TO SET ASIDE
AN ENROLLED JUDGMENT

Now comes the Plaintiff, Francina Arrington and the Bureau of Support
Enforcement by her attorneys, Stuart O. Simms, State's Attorney for Baltimore
City and Sondra H. Crain, Assistant State's Attorney for Baltimore City, and
submits this Memorandum:

This case involves an enrolled paternity decree which is a final
order pursuant to Family Law Article 5-1038(a). In order to set aside this
decree, fraud, mistake, or irregularity must be proven. This was not accom-
plished by the Defendant. Thus, the Plaintiff requests the Motion be denied.

The Defendant alleges that he did not voluntarily enter into a
Paternity Consent Decree, because he is non-English speaking and no interpreter
was provided to enable him to understand the proceedings. He alleges that his
understanding of the proceedings were insufficient to "establish a knowing and
intelligent waiver of his right to a full adjudication of the actual question
in this case." Memorandum in Support of Motion to Vacate Judgment. However,
testimony in this case clearly shows that the Defendant does in fact understand
and communicate in English and did so prior to March 31, 1990, on that date,
and subsequent to it. Consequently, he voluntarily and intelligently waived

any and all rights applicable.



()

First, the Defendant testified that he has lived in the United States for
eighteen (18) years. After he responded to a question asked on the record in
open court prior to the interpreter's translating it, he admitted to knowing
many English words. The Plaintiff testified that she has personal knowledge
that the Defendant speaks and understands English., She further testified that
her relationship with the Defendant began in 1986 with a sharing of confidences
in English. To corroborate the fact that the couple communicated in English,
the Defendant admitted that he knew about the paternity case because Ms.
Arrington told him about it. Ms. Arrington does not speak Spanish.

Other testimony which shows that the Defendant speaks and understands
English includes the testimony of Nancy Alexander, a Bureau of Support Enforce-
ment Agent, who had personal recollection of a telephone conversation with the
Defendant in English. 1In this conversation, Mr. Rodriguez indicated that he
was enrolled in the New York Tractor School, a school which conducts classes
only in English. In addition, the Defendant made payments under the order and
initially reported to the Bureau of Support Enforcement when he missed a pay-
ment in accordance with the procedures explained to him. The Defendant admit-
ted that he instructed his wife to make the payments on his behalf.

Paul Merryman of the Motor Vehicle Administration testified that the
Defendant passed with high scores several portions of the test to obtain a
commercial driver's license in Maryland. The instructions for these tests were
given to Mr. Rodriguez by Mr. Merryman in English. The tests and study manual
are printed only in English. A perusal of these articles reveals that the
ability to read and comprehend English would be a prerequisite to achieving a
passing grade.

Although the underlying issue of paternity is not before the court,
it behooves the Plaintiff to state that the testimony of a mother standing

alone is sufficient to support a finding of paternity if she is credible.



Dorsey v English, 283 Md. 522, 390 A2d 1133 (1978). Ms. Arrington was a

credible, consistent witness. On the other hand, the Defendant was simply not
credible, We submit that his motivation in bringing this case was triggered
when he received notification regarding the onset of a wage lien for support

payments.

In his Memorandum, the Defendant cites D.H. Overmyer Co., Inc. of

Ohio et al vs. Frick Co., 174 U.S. 406 and Fuentes v Shevin, 67 U.S. 407 to

support this argument regarding the necessity of due process of law. In both
these cases, hearings were not conducted prior to the seizure of property. In
the instant case, a hearing as proscribed under Family Law Article 5-1016 was
conducted. Testimony by John Selby, director of the Domestic Relations Divi-
sion for the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, revealed that specific, rigid
procedures are routinely followed with regard to these hearings. Alleged
fathers are apprised of their rights both orally and in writing. Although such
requests are not made often, interpreters for those speaking a foreign language
can readily be obtained if necessary.

Jacqueline Blanton, the hearing examiner for the instant case, tes-
tified that she follows a specific routine in regard to informing alleged
fathers of their rights and obtaining voluntary and intelligent waivers. She
described herself as a "tape recorder", because of the same manner in which she
advises each and every client of his rights., She added that questions could be
asked following her litany. Ms. Blanton testified that her years experience in
dealing with the public would enable her to determine if a client did not
understand any part of the procedure.

Furthermore, Family Law Article 5-1013 requires that "any person who
has knowledge of a party's legal disability shall advise the court of the
disability." This applies particularly to counsel. However, in the absence of

counsel, surely the Defendant himself would be under this obligation to inform




the court of his lack of understanding, both legally and as a matter of common
sense. In the instant case, Mr. Rodriguez by his own testimony did nothing to
indicate to Ms. Blanton any lack of understanding. He did not ask to speak to
his wife who was "30 feet" away and who allegedly understands English better
than he. He did nothing to cause the proceeding to stop. On the contrary, he
provided Ms. Blanton with information regarding his address and Social Security
number

I1f, arguendo, the Defendant did not understand the Domestic Relations
Division proceedings, he was under an obligation to do something about it, and
common sense tells us he would have done so. The Defendant is a mature
fifty-one (51) year old man. If he did not understand something he certainly
would know to question it. As stated, Family Law Article 5-1013 (c) requires a
party with a legal disability to inform the court. Secondly, we compared the
Consent Decree in the instant case to a contract, contract law is clear in this
matter. If a person cannot read the language in which a contract is written,
he has the same duty to procure a person to read it to him as the duty to read
it himself before signing it. Failure to do so is negligence which will stop
him from avoiding the contract avoiding the contract. 17 CJS Contracts 139
p. 885, 886.

In conclusion, he who seeks equity must do equity. He must come to
the court with clean hands. This Defendant's request for relief was based on
an untruth. This was revealed not only by the testimony of others, but by his

own testimony as well.



WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court

a. Dismiss the Motion to Set Aside an Enrolled Judgment.
b. Order the Defendant to comply with the Decree.

c. Fix arrearages and order payments thereof.

d. Require that payments be made by wage lien.

e. And for such other and further relief as the nature of its cause

may require.

STUART 0. SIMMS SONDRA H. CRAIN
State's Attorney Assistant State's Attorney
for Baltimore City Room 418 Mitchell Courthouse

110 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

396-5109

CERTIFICATION OF MATLING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Roscd day of June, 1990, a copy of
the aforegoing Post-Trial Memorandum Against Motion to Set Aside an Enrolled
Judgment was mailed, postage prepaid to: Alfred Nance, Esquire, 1 E. Lexington

—
'L,, Street, Suite 209, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, attorney for the Defendant.

o H - & A

SONDRA H. CRAIN
Assistant State's Attorney
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JOSE' RODRIGUEZ . IN THE
*
PLAINTIFF . CIRCUIT COURT
*
vs. . FOR
*
'FRANCINA ARRINGTON N BALTIMORE CITY
*
DEFENDANT Case No. 70/119070
*
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INDEX
Docket Entries,
Paternity Petition, filed, (1) 1
Consent Decree, filed, (2) 2
Waiver of Rights, filed, (3) 3
Defendant's Motion/Strike Consent
Decree, filed, (4) 4 - 7
Summons, filed, (5) 8
Certification, filed, . 9
Plaintiff's Opposition/Motion to Strike,fd. (6) 10
Defendant's 2nd. Request/Hearing, filed, (7) 11
Plaintiff's Answer/Set Aside Paternity
Decree, filed, (8) 12 - 13
Subpoena (3), filed, (9) 14 - 16
Plaintiff's Memorandum, filed, (10) 17 - 23
Affidavit of Service, filed, (104) 24 - 25
Defendant's Memo in Support/Motion to »
Vacate, filed, (10B) 26 - 31
Plaintiff's Post-Trial Memo, filed, (11) 32 - 36
Defendant's Supplemental Memo in
Support/Vacate & Exhibits, filed, (12) 37 - 54
Plaintiff's Petition/Contempt &
Show Cause, filed, (13) 55 - 59
Exhibit List & Exhibits, filed, 60 - 90

Memo Opinion and Order of Court,
/s/ Hollander, J., filed, (14) 91 - 107

Defendant's Notice of Appeal, filed,
(15) 108



Jose' Rodriquex vs. Francina Arrington

Index (Continued)
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Order to Proceed without a Prehearing
Conference, dated 10/22/90, /s/ Karwacki,J,
filed, (16)

Letter, dated Oct. 8, 1990, from
Alfred Nance re Steno. Test., filed, (17)

Steno. Test., dated May 24, 1990,

Court Reporter, Kenneth Norris, filed, (18) -

Defendant agrees to pay $25.00 per week
until case is resolved.

Steno. Test., dated June 1, 1990,
Court Reporter, Lisa Bankins, filed (19)

Steno. Test., dated June 12, 1990,
Court Reporter, Brenda Trowbridge, filed,(20)

Steno. Test., dated June 26, 1990,
Court Reporter, Christopher Metcalf,
filed, (21)
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TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

FROM THE
......................................... CIRCUIT.COURT.FOR..BALTIMORE. CITY.....oooviiviiriiniiirinieeian,

Judge: ............. HONORABLE ELLEN L. HOLLANDER.....................

IN THE CASE OF

JOSE' RODRIGUEZ

.........................................................................................................................................
.........................................................................................................................................

.........................................................................................................................................

Appellant
VS.
.................................................. FRANCINA E...ARRINGIQON.........ooiiiiiiiiiii e
........................................................................................................................ Appellee
TO THE

COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

.
ALFRED NANCE, ESQUIRE i,
FOR APPELLANT
L. EAST LEXINGTON STREET, SUITE 200 . .. ... <
JBALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 ...
(301) 659-6907 J
;

STUART SIMMS, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF MARYLAND

...........................................................................................

SANDRA CRAINE, ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY
CLARENCE M. MITCHELL, JR. COURTHOUSE WEST FOR APPELLEE

..........................................................................................

(LEAVE BLANK)



JOSE' RODRIGUEZ NO. 70/119070

PAGE:
PLAINTIFF DOCKET:
IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR
VS. BALTIMORE CITY

Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
FRANCINA ARRINGTON

DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE BY CLERK OF THE COURT, TO TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD.

State of Maryland, Baltimore City, Set.:

- I, Saundra E. Banks, Clerk of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, hereby certify that

the foregoing is a true transcript, taken from the record and proceedings of the said
Court, in the Therein entitled cause.

| further certify that all counsel of record, heretofore, have been notified to inspect
the foregoing transcript of record, prior to its transmission, and that said counsel have
C had ample opportunity for such inspection.

In testimony whereof, | hereunto set my hand and affix the seal
of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City aforesaid, on this day
of 6th. day of December, 1990

COSTS PAID IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY:
Transcript of Record $50.00

Open Court Costs 0.00
SEAL OF Total Costs 50.00
THE COURT Stenographic Testimony - $722.50
Court Reporter(s) Kenneth Norris, Brenda Trowbridge

Christopher Metcalf & Lisa Bankins
Aterk of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City



/
anCi na Evonne ‘ Arrington . Petitioner - IN THE ,

o CIRCUIT COURT |
................................................... Address FOR /
BALTIMORE CITY

VS.
Domestic Relations Division
' ; R Ve : /
Jose o DeJesus - Odriguez """" Defendant Docket ../& R Case No/’/ / 0 70 ........
660 Dumbarton Ave. #12 Address | DRD No. ... .. 2121-89
PATERNITY PETITION
To the Honorable, the Judge of Said Court: MAR 3 198§

Your Petitioner respectfully shows
Francina Evonne Arrington

1. That ...................... ... becamé pregnant on or about ... ... 19...... ,

. August 9 87 . Nicole Erica Rodriguez

that the child was born O oo 19.. ... , a/nd/;s known as........ U S .
2. ThatFI .. an cj‘na Evcnne . Ar ringt\?ﬁ }‘nmarried at the time the child was conceived, that the

. . t
paternity of the child has not been determined by any Court, and that Jose - DeJesus ROdriguez

is in fact the child’s father.

3. That ... .. was a married woman at the time the child was conceived, but
that she and her husband, ............................... ... , were then living separately and apart and not as
husband and wife, and that ............ . . ... ... ... ... .. is in fact the child’s father.

4. That the child wa%ﬂelivered in ... Sinai Hospital palto. , and is now

motner
in thescaacr)% o% sady Kvel Balto,
8 \'4
at ..o eacdy Ave. in the City of ... IUSTRERRURRERORPRRRTI .

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner requests this Court to pass an order
'
1. Declaring Jose - DeJesus Rodriguez ......... to be the father of the child named herein.

2. Determining who shall have custody and guardianship of said child, the amount to be paid, toward the
child’s support and to whom it shall be paid.

3. For such other and further relief as the nature of this case may req%’. -
Filed by Petitioner .77 T T a
mother /

Relationship to child . ........................... ...

Complainant’s Solicitor State’s Attorney

State of Maryland, City of Baltimore, Sct.
February 28th 89

On ... .00 . 0T 197, The Petitioner herein personally appeared before me and made oath
in due form of law that the facts stated in the Petition are true to the best of Petitioner’s knowledge and belief.
. 7

4

Notice To Defendant
This petition charges you with being the father of an illegitimate child. You may have this case tried before a
jury, but unless you notify this court of your desire to have a jury trial, it will be set for trial before a Judge.
You may be represented by an attorney and you may summon witnesses in your behalf. This is not a criminal charge.

CC-85 (1/83)




Docket No............. Case No. ..........

pRONo. 2V

VS.

CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
PATERNITY PETITION

I hereby authorize the filing of the
within petition

State’s Attorney
for Baltimore City

I hereby waive my right to jury trial in
this case

Defendant
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Court of Appeals of Marpland

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Memorandum Clerk

The attached Order should be
incorporated as part of the
original record in the above

entitled case.

ALEXANDER L. CUMMINGS
Clerk
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JOSE' RODRIQUEZ

FRANCINA E. ARRINGTON

ORDER

X 40/[ \J |
- s /Z“‘:/
Court of Appeals ’
of Maryland 10
» \c\b
pp?

Teihiion Dockst No. 376

September Term, 1991

(No. 1690, September Term, 19 90
Court of Special Appeals)

Upon consideration of the petition for a writ of certiorari to the Court of
and the answer filed thereto,

Special Appeals 4n the above entitled case, it is

ORDERED, by the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that the petition be, and

it is hereby, denied as there has been no showing that review by certiorari is desirable

e

and in the public interest,

Date:

[ls /. Bobert L Murphuy
R amana g

December 10, 1991

Chief Judge
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WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER CAROLYN W. COLVIN

GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
RESOURCES Secretary

Writer’s No. 333-1088

Baltimore City Office of
Child Support Enforcement
100 North Eutaw Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Date: 10/10/91

Deborah M. Williams
VS

Omar A. Daniel
DOCKET #: PD 70-119608
IBM #: 21058350
SSN #: 215-90-1285
AMOUNT OF DEDUCTION: $38.00 weekly
Employer Dept of Employment and Economics Development
Address 1100 N. Eutaw Street, Room #112
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Dear Sir:

Please be advised that the attached document is a Court Order
issued by the Circuit Court for Baltimore City and which authorized
the implementation of a Wage Lien against the Defendant’s earnings
pursuant to Family Law as prescribed by the Annotated Code of MD.

Note that the existing employer or any future employer upon whom a
copy of this order is served, may not use the lien authorized by
this Court as grounds for reprisal against, or the dismissal of
said employee obligated to remit these payments.

Checks for payments in compliance should be made payable and
addressed to the Baltimore City Office of Child Support
Enforcement, P.O. Box 778, Baltimore, MD. 21203-0778.

Please indicate the above designated IBM Number for purposes for
identification.

Your cooperation is appreciated.

CUAY S

" SUPERVISOR




CIRCUIT COURT OF BALTIMORE CITY
SAUNDRA E. BANKS, CLERK

110 N. CALVERT STREET - ROOM 441
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

Deborah M. Williams
DOCKET #: PD 70-119608

COMPLAINANT
CASE #:
V.
DRD #:
Omar A. Daniel
BOSE ACCT #: 21058350
DEFENDANT

EARNINGS WITHHOLDING ORDER

SERVE ON: Dept of Employment and Economics Development
1100 N. EButaw Street, Room #112
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

ATTENTION: PAYROLL DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF 'S RETURN

COPY OF EARNINGS WITHHOLDING ORDER SERVED ON:

COMPANY:

ADDRESS:

DATE: TIME:

NON-EST: ( )

REASON:

DEPUTY: SHERIFF:

FEE:




£

Deborah M. Williams
IN THE

1505 Regester Street

CIRCUIT COURT

Baltimore, Maryland 21213

(2]

FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Complainant
CASE NO. 21058350
Solicitor for Complainant:
VS

Solicitor for Respondent:

Omar A. Daniel

1705 N. Rutland Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21213

Respondent

ORDER OF COURT FOR LIEN AGAINST EARNINGS AND/OR PERIODIC
PAYMENTS AND BENEFITS.

is more than
port dated May

It having been determined that the defenda
thirty (30) days in arrears er an order for
15, 1989 it is this 9%??/ day of
,_194/ , by the CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE

ORDERED that a lien in the amount of $38.00 weekly be and it
is hereby placed on the earnings and other from of periodic
payments and Benefits due or to be due (Respondent)Omar A. Daniel,
Social Security No. 215-90-1285, Badge No., Emp. ID No. (other
identifying information): amount of said lien representing current
support of $$38.00 weekly, plus $ and

Dept of Employment and Economics Development
1100 N. Eutaw Street, Room #112
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

D-699.73 (Rev.8.86)
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existing employer, person, and or entity of (Respondent),
Omar A. Daniel, and any future employers, persons, and/or
public entities of said (respondent) upon whom a copy of this order
may be served, and (he), (she), (it) and/or (they are hereby
ordered and directed to deduct the aforesaid sum from the earnings
and other form of periodic payments and benefits due to said
defaulting party Omar A. Daniel and remit same to:

Baltimore City Office of

Child Support Enforcement

P.O. Box 778

Baltimore, Maryland 21203-0778
for and on account of support payments due (complainant),
Deborah M. Williams.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that a copy of this order shall be
served immediately by the Clerk of the Court upon the aforesaid
employer, person and/or public entity, and, upon further direction
or order of Court upon any future employer, person, and/or public
entity of said (Respondent), Omar A. Daniel, by ordinary mail,
postage prepaid, and, unless otherwise ordered by the Court, this
lien shall have priority as against any attachment, execution, or
assignment.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the said existing employer,
and person and/or public entity above named, and any future
employer, person, and/or public entity upon whom a copy of this
Order may be served, be and (he) (she) (it) and/or (they) are
hereby authorized to deduct from the earnings of said employee,
Omar A. Daniel, the sum of Two Dollar ($2.00) for each payment made
by the employer, person, and/or public entity to the recipient
designated by this Order of Court.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the (Complainant), Deborah M.
Williams, the person herein for whom support has been ordered,
shall give notice of any change in (his) (her) address within a
reasonable time by return receipt mail to the Clerk of the Circuit
Court For Baltimore City, the Baltimore City Office of Child
Support Enforcement
and to the employer, person, and/or public entity who is making
periodic payments.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that if the employer, person,
and/or public entity, the Baltimore City Office of Child Support
Enforcement, or other State or County Officer is unable to deliver
payments under this Order for a three month period because the
person for whom support has been ordered hereunder has failed to
give the required notice of a change of address, then said
employer, person, and/or public entity, the Baltimore City Office
of Child Support Enforcement, or other State or County Officer may
not make any further payments under this Order and shall return all
undeliverable payments to the employee or defaulting party herein.




{”s

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the existing employer, person,
and/or pubic entity aforesaid, or any future employer, person,
and/or public entity upon whom a copy of this Order is served may
not use the lien authorized by this Court as grounds for reprisal

against or the dismissal of said employee mentioned herein.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that this earnings lien may be
terminated upon application to the Court by the aforesaid employee
and defaulting party, in accordance with the provisions of Article
16, Section 5-B of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the (Respondent) shall be
individually responsible for payments under this order until the
wage lien goes into effect.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that payment of Court Costs be and
it is hereby waived.

NOTICE TO CLERK: KINDLY MAIL COPIES OF THIS ORDER TO:
Omar A. Daniel

Deborah M. Williams

Dept of Employment and Economics Development

Baltimore City Office of Child Support Enforcement

D-699.73 (Rev.8.86)
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YOU' ARE HEREBY SUMMONED TO APPEAR IN

o COURT DAILY UNTIL DULY DISCHARGED. FAILURE

RECENED ‘EY == TO APPEAR ON TIME MAY CAUSE YOU TO BE

CHARGED WITH CONTEMPT OF COURT OR A WAR-
RANT TO BE ISSUED FOR YOUR ARREST.

Awec) . OREEIR |

7./ // A BRING THIS SUMMONS WITH YOU TO COURT.
R b— BY ORDER OF COURT ,
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SAUNDRA E. BANKS

CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

ON BEHALF OF: ‘ * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FRANCINA ARRINGTON * FOR BALTIMORE CITY
o . : (Domestic Relations Division)..
5201 'READY AVENUE - ‘ * - .
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212
Plaintiff = Docket No. PD 70-%19070
vs _
_ * BOSE Acct. No. 72324050
JOSE RODRIQUEZ
x
660° DUMBARTON. AVENUE;
- K ' x
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21218
~ Defendant *

SHOW CAUSE CONTEMPT ORDER
The Bureau of Support EInforcement respectfully represents unto your Honor:
1. That on March 31 , 1989 , an arder was passed in the zhove

entij:led case directing the defendant to pay $25.00 per week support for one
child, effective 4-3-89.

2. That said defendant has failed to make payments in accordance with this crder,
and is $3,425.00 in arrears as of July 22 . 1991
3. ..To ‘be. increased to $50.00 per week effective 6-5-89.

Court cost waived. .
WHERETORE, your petitioner prays that this Court pass an order directing the said
defendant to appear in person and show cause wny he snouid not be declared in contempt.
"] solemniy affir= under the penaities of perjury that the contents of the foregoing

paper are trye to the best of my Knowledge, infgr ian. and belief/ PROVED: .
4?//}7 , 7 /- -
ate Support Enforcement Superviser ate

Support Enforcgment Agent D

: 0 ER : -
ORDERED, this & ™ day of Eﬁggg t lsﬁ /. by the CIRCUIT COURT FOR

BALTIMORE CITY.

That the defendant Jose Rodriguez- appear in person onﬂdnoﬂ\/
the 7+h of_@gm . 19 4/ . in Room 3.29. Courthouse East, 111 N. Calvert
Street at 9:00 A.M. and then and there show cause, if any, why he should not be punished for
contempt of this court in not obeying the order for support passed herein on

March 31 . 19 89 provided a copy of this order be served on the said defendant_
on or before the Z§#h day of .S.e,afem €L 18 9(

AND IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, that if the defendant fails to appear for said hearing,
an arrest warrant or body attacnment may be approved and issued for (his)(her) apprenension.

_WR:tl /

. JUDGE '
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BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT
ON BEHALF OF: : * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

FRANCINA ARRINGTON o FOR BALTIMORE CITY
o _ . (Domestic Relations Division)-
5201 'READY AVENUE - * - ]

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212

Plaintiff * Docket No. PD 70-%19070
Vs L ‘ ‘
o * BOSE Acct. No.__ 72324050
JOSE RODRIQUEZ
x

660" DUMBARTON. AVENUE:;

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21218

Defandant . *
' SHOW CAUSE CONTEXPT ORDER
The Bureau of Support Inforcement respectfully resresents unto your Honor:
1. That on March 31 - , 19g9 , an order was passed in the zhbave

entitled case directing e defendant to pay$25.00 per week support for one
child. effective 4-3-89.

2. That saicd defendant has failed to make payments in accordance with this crder,
and is $3,425.00 in arrears as of July 22 . 1991
3. to be increased to S50.00 per week effective £-5-89

Court cost waived, .
WHEREZORE. your petitioner prays that this Court pass an order directing the said
defendant to appear in person and snow cause way he snouid not be declared in contemot.
"I solemniy affir= under the penaities of perj that the contents of the foregoing

paper are true to the best of m /knowledge, infa ﬁWQW: :
I Gupit It YL

Support Enforfement Agent Date Supporz Enforcement Supervisor  Date

ORDER — .
ORDERED. this _{/74 day of __ - J[{tls/’ .19 9/. by the CIRCUIT COURT FOR
BALTIMORE CITY. i .

That the.defengant, Jose Rodrigues-— appear in person on W
the 7//2 of Z&f/’é}gaj .19 . in Room . Courthouse East, 111 N. Calfkrt
Street at 9:00 A.M. and then and there show cause, if any, why he shouid not be punished for
contempt of this court in not ooveying the order for support passed herein on :
March 31 , 19 89 providgd a copy jjﬁis order be served on the said defendant -
on or before the oZ§#) day of 139 . -

AND IT IS FURTEZR ORDERED, that if the defendant fails to appear for said hearing,
an arrest warrant or body attacament may be approved and issued for (his)(her) apprehension.

WR:tl

. JuDGE :



EORERU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT ON BEHALF OF :

. IN THE
FRANCINA ARRINGTON Petitioner °
5201 READY AVENUE ) CIRCUIT COUR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212 ... ° - FOR
: ‘BALTIMORE CITY
Vs.
' ; _Paternity Division.
JOSE RODRIQUEZ Defendant . nity Division
660 DUMBARTON AVENUE : Docket PD..70 Caca 1119070
BALTIMORE,MARYLAND 21218 diress . CaSe N
SEEEE F DRO N ' Filed

| . N
| _ CONTEMPT OF COURT
‘ Pelition for Arrest Warrant

To the Honorable, the Judge of said Court:

Your Petitioner respectfully shows

= 1. Thaton.March 31 - 19..89

,an order was passed in the above entitled cas;

directing Jose._ Rodriquez .
\ . to pay § 2200 ; per week _ toward the support of an illegitimate child born ic
\ Francina Arrington on....August 8 987 .and giving custody of

said chiid to —Erancina Arrington

2. That the said ..Jose Rodriquez

has failed to make payments in accordance

, with this order, and is $.32425:00 55 arrears as of Sy 22 1921
3..To be increased to $50.00 per week effective 6-5-89, Court cost

waived.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner prays that this Court issue its warrant for the immediate apprehension of

the said . Jose Rodriquez . .
| 0O SQLEMNLY DECLARE ANO AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY J1HAT THE
CONTENTS OF THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
File KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. ;
RVISOR -

BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT . . .
William Rupert

Support Enforcement Age

State of Maryland

City of Baltimore, Sct. on senaLr oF_Francina Arrington - PETITIONEFR
WR:t1

On 19 , the Petitioner herein personally appeared before me and made oath in due

* form of law that the facts stated in the above petition are true to the best of Petitioner’s knowledge and belief.

......................

: Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
CC-69 {1/83) Circuit Court for Baltimore City
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HOLD FOR COURT

CONTEMPT

STATE OF MARYLAND

To the Sheriff of the Addressed Jurisdiction:

WHEREAS, Petition has been made before me, the Judge for the Circuit
Court for Baltimore City, Paternity Division, on the oath of

WILLIAM RUPERT, SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENT,BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

who charges that_Jose _Rodriguez is in contempt of this Court by failing to comply

with an order passed herein on March 31 19 89 |
1. directing him to make certain payments for the support of an illegitimate child born to

Francina Arrington » on_Aug. 8 1987

I

2. giving custody to said child to__Francina Arrington

b FERBI LS.

Jose Rodriquez

, serve him with the attached Petition,

AND BRING HIM BEFORE ME AT THE Court House
dealt with according to law. Hereof fa,ily'not and have yoﬁ then and there this warrant.

Bond may be posted with the Clerk of Circuit Court for Baltimore City in the amount of $ _500.00 in ac-
cordance with Art. 16, Sec. 66E (c). : o

If this Court is not is session when Defendant is apprehended, you are directed to take him before the District

, Room , in the City of Baltimore to be

Court of Balto. City where bond may be posted, conditioned upon Defendant’s appearance before the Circuit
Court on a regular court day, as direct. If required bond is not posted, the District Court shall commit Defendant to
custody of the Sheriff/ or the Warden, of the Baltimore City Jail.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this________ day of in the year of our Lord nineteen
hundred in the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Paternity Division.
Attest: (SEAL)

Judge
WR:tl

Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City

Mr. Sheriff:

Please serve the Defendant with the Petition
which is attached to this Warrant.

CC-70 (1/83)
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DocketNo __ PD 70  CaseNo_119070 ’

DRDNo __ Filed . e
BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT ON EEHALF OF : -

Petitioner
FRANCINA ARRINGTON
5201 READY AVENUE : aE L
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212 . S L L
ADD: - - a E

VS. : ,,x'é h
DEFENDANT o K :
JOSE RODRIQUEZ £ : s
560 DUMBARTON AVENUE - | &
ABALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21218 £ é :
CIRCUIT COURT FOR [ & ¥ 2 :
BALTIMORE CITY . = .~ - 2

. 5

WARRANT FOR ARREST = =

CONTEMPT OF COURT

B8 1ot oD tuond et ar

Petition Served
Defendant Commited v"
Bond Posted . j .

By L K,
~ With District Court ; {;

With Clerk, Circuit Court : o

Trial Date &
\ :

oy
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BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT | DESCRIPTION OF WANTED PERSON

naweJose De Jesus Rodriquez ALIAS

LAST ADDRESSES 660 Dumbarton Avenue, Bsltimore, Maryland 21218

Dominican Republic

BlRTHDATE___12/2_8__/ 3._SBIRTHPLACE RACE hispaniCSOClAL SECURITY NO. 073-52-4437

HEIGHT_________  WEIGHT EYES HAIR SKIN

SCARS AND DEFORMITIES

. ot
COMPLAINANT Francina Arrington

aporess__ 2201 Ready Avenue 21212

RELATIVES (With Abpaesses)

EMPLOYERS (Witn ADDRESSES) REMARKS:

reported to be a student at the New England Tractor Trailer School in 5/90

also reported a landlordyith rental property at 660 Dumbarton Avenue 21212

and 504 E. 36th Street 21218. /= -

& L.

oare.__7/24/91 SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENT William Rupert/

D-699.19 (8/80)
WR; t1



BURELU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT ON BEHALF OF:

. IN THE
FRANCINA ARRINGTON Petitioner °

5501 READY AVENUE ) CIRCUIT COURT
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212 Address . FOR

s ‘BALTIMORE CITY

Paterni ivisi
JOSE RODRIQUEZ Defendant ernity Division.
660 DUMBARTON AVENUE : B 70 119070
BALTIMORE,MARYLAND 21218 Docket Case NaoooolP

Address oo G 1155 JO—

'CONTEMPT OF COURT

Petition for Arrest Warrant

To the Honorable, the Judge of said Court:

: ;  Your Petitioner respectfully shows

= 1. Thaton. March 31 19.89  an order was passed in the above entitled cas
directing Jose_Rodriguez
to pay 3 22:00. . per week toward the support of an illegitimate child born &
Francina Arrington .
d on....August 8 1987 ; and giving custody o
\
g said chiid to —Francina. Arrington .
2. That the said ..J9s€e. _Rodriquez has failed to make payments in accordanct
with this order, and is §.32425-00 iy arrears as of. ULy 22 19 91
w ;

3._to be increased to $50.00 per week effective 6-5-89. Court cost

y waived.

WHERETFORE, your Petitioner prays that this Court issue its warrant for the immediate apprehension of

the said . Jose Rodriquez

| DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PESJURY THAT THE

c OF THE FOREGODING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF M3
p Z AND BELIEF. '
. %‘L %/ ' :

ISOR ~
AU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

Filed by:

William Rupert

Support Enforcement Age

State of Maryland

City of Baltimore, Sct. on BeMaLF oF _francina Arrington . PETITIONE:
WR:t1l

On 19 , the Petitioner herein personally appeared before me and made oath in due

* form of law that the facts stated in the above petition are true to the best of Petitioner’s knowledge and belief.

..............................
...............................

Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
CC-69 (1/83) Circuit Court far Qatei -~ o~



HOLD FTOUOK COUKYT

CONTEMPT

STATE OF MARYLAND

To the Sheriff of the Addressed Jurisdiction:

WHEREAS, Petition has been made before me, the Judge for the Circuit
Court for Baltimore City, Paternity Division, on the oath of

WILLIAM RUPERT, SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENT,BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

-

who charges that __Jose Rodriquez is in contempt of this Court by failing to comply

with an order passed herein on March 31 ~ 19 89
1. directing him to make certain payments for the support of an illegitimate child born to

Francina Arrington on_Aug. 8 1987

2. giving custody to said child to__Erancina Arrington

Jose Rodriquez : , serve him with the attached Petition,

AND BRING HIM BEFORE ME AT THE Court House , Room , in the City of Baltimore to be

dealt with according to law. Hereof fail not and have you then and there this warrant.

Bond may be posted with the Clerk of Circuit Court for Baltimore City in the amount of $ _500.00 in ac-
cordance with Art. 16, Sec. 66E (c).

If this Court is not is session when Defendant is apprehended, you are directed to take him before the District

-
Court of Balto. City where bond may be posted, conditioned upon Defendant’s appearance before the Circuit
Court on a regular court day, as direct. If required bond is not posted, the District Court shall commit Defendant to

custody of the Sheriff/ or the Warden, of the Baltimore City Jail.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this day of in the Year of our Lord nineteen

hundred in the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Paternity Division.

Attest: (SEAL)
Judge

WR:tl

Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City

Mor. Sheriff:

Please serve the Defendant with the Petition
which is attached to this Warrant.

CC-70 (1/83)



Docket No __PD 70 CaseNo_119070

DRD No Filed

BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT ON EEHALF OF

Petitioner

FRANCINA ARRINGTON .
5201 READY AVENUE oo

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212
ADD:

Vvs.
DEFENDANT

JOSE RODRIQUEZ
660 DUMBARTON AVENUE
A%%T.,.TIMORE, MARYLAND 21218

CIRCUIT COURT FOR
BALTIMORE CITY

WARRANT FOR ARREST
CONTEMPT OF COURT

Petition Served

Defendant Commited

Bond Posted |

By

With District Court

‘With Clerk, Circuit Court

Trial Date , s




~~ BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT | DESCRIPTION OF WANTED PERSON

~-wyedJose De Jesus Rodriquez

ALIAS

LAST Apomesses 660 Dumbarton Avenue, Bsltimore, Maryland 21218

Dominican Republic

sintnoate 12/ 28/ 355 atupLace aace Nispanic 073-52-4437

SOCIAL SECURITY NO.

HEIGHT ____ _ __ WEIGHT EYES —_HAIR SKIN

SCARS AND DEFORMITIES

COMPLAINANT Francina Arrington

aooress_ 5201 Ready Avenue 21212

RELATIVES (Wnn Aoponresstes)

EMPLOYERS (Witu Apomesses) REMARKS:

reported to be a student at the New England Tractor Trailer School in 5/90

also reported a landlordyith rental property at 660 Dumbarton Avenue 21212

and 504 E. 36th Street 21218. ) ~ .
-y ; C A

oare._ //24/91

SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT Acent__William Rupert é/

D-699.19 (8/80
WR:tl




BURELU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT ON BEHALF OF:
2 ) IN THE
FRANCINA ARRINGTON Petitioner ° :
5201 READY AVENUE ) CIRCUIT COURT
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212  ,... . ° " FoR
: 'BALTIMORE CITY
Vs.
| ' : Paterni ivisi

JOSE_RODRIQUEZ Defendant ernity Division.
660 DUMBARTON AVENUE : — 119070
BALTIMORE,MARYLAND 21218 Docket Case NG-rurvoons ...

] dress 2 DRD No. ' Filed oo

CONTEMPT OF COURT

Petition for Arrest Warrant

To the Honorable, the Judge of said Court:

Your Petitioner respectfully shows

\ ) 1. Thaton. March 31 19.89  an order was passed in the above entitled cas

i directing Jose_ Rodriguez

! to pay 3 :22:00 . per week toward the support of an illegitimate child born

| Francina Arrington on _ Auqust 8

1987 ; and giving custody o

i said chiid to _Francina Arrington

2. That the said ..J09se _Rodriquez has failed to make payments in accordance

l

|

il C/ with this order, and is Swin arrears as of July 22 _la 91
x‘ '

\

3._To be increased to $50,00 per week effective 6-5-89. Court cost

waived.

= 3

WHEREFORE. your Petitioner prays that this Court issue its warrant for the immediate apprehension of

the said . Jose Rodriguez

| DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES QF PERJURY THAT THE
CONTENTS OF THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

Filed by: 2 f’/ m ) 4 —XNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. ) .
V' /

SUPERYASOR
BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT Willi Rupert
i am Ru
: Support Enforcement
State of Maryland | = = ° A
City of Baltimore, Sct. : ON BEHALF oF_francina Arrington - PETITIONES
WR:t1l
On : 19 , the Petitioner herein personally appeared before me and made oath in"due

- form of law that the facts stated in the above petition are true to the best of Petitioner's knowledge and belief.

.......
................................................

: Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
CC-69 (1/83) Circuit Court far 0at. _fr
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ARUOLD PFUOK CUURI

CONTEMPT

STATE OF MARYLAND

To the Sheriff of the Addressed Jurisdiction:

WHEREAS, Petition has been made before me, the Judge for the Circuit

Court for Baltimore City, Paternity Division, on the oath of

WILLIAM RUPERT, SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENT,BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

—

-

who charges that__Jose Rodriguez is in contempt of this Court by failing to comply

with an order passed herein on March 31 " 19 89 .
1. directing him to make certain payments for the support of an illegitimate child born to

Francina Arrington on_Aug. 8 1987

2. giving custody to said child to_Francina Arrington

Jose Rodriquez ' , serve him with the attached Petition,

AND BRING HIM BEFORE ME AT THE Court House

dealt with according to law. Hereof fail not and have you then and there this warrant.

, Room ., in the City of Baltimore to be

Bond may be posted with the Clerk of Circuit Court for Baltimore City in the amount of $ _500.00 in ac-
cordance with Art. 16, Sec. 66E (c).

If this Court is not is session when Defendant is apprehended, you are directed to take him before the District

Court of Balto. City where bond may be posted, conditioned upon Defendant’s appearance before the Circuit
Court on a regular court day, as direct. If required bond is not posted, the District Court shall commit Defendant to
custody of the Sheriff/or the Warden, of the Baltimore City Jail.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this day of in the year of our Lord nineteen
hundred in the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Paternity Division.
Attest: ‘ (SEAL)

- Judge ) )
WR: tl '

Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City

Mr. Sheriff:

Please serve the Defendant with the Petition
which is attached to this Warrant.

CC-70 (1/83)
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BT OF SUDPORT ENFORCEMENT ON BEHALF OF:

' . . IN THE
FRANCINA ARRINGTON Petitioner ° E
5201 READY AVENUE CIRCUIT COURT
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212 ... . ° : FOR
: ‘BALTIMORE CITY
Vs. _ |
V ’ ' : Paternj ivisi
JOSE_RODRIQUEZ Defendant ‘aternity Division.
660 DUMBARTON AVENUE : Docket PD..70 Cace 19070

BALTIMORE,MARYLAND 21218

'.Adcu-ess : DRD No. : Eiled

sesssveasssasacasnnend

'CONTEMPT OF COURT

Petition for Arrest Warrant

To the Honorable, the Judge of said Court:

Your Petitioner respectfully shows

1 Thaton_Makeh oL 19.89  an order was passed in the above entitled cas
directing Jose Rodriguez
to pay § 2300 m-per.HESK toward the support of an illegitimate child borz i

Francina Arrington on _ August 8 1987

; and giving custody o

said chiid to ..Erancina. Arrington

2. That the said ..J9S€ _Rodriquez has failed to make payments in accordance
with this order, and is $.3_"§2_5__._.'00_in arrears as of JUly 22 - Jla 91

3. ko be increased to $50.00 per week effective 6-5-89. Court cost

waived.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner prays that this Court issue its warrant for the immediate apprehension of

the said . JoOse Rodriguez

CONTENTS OF THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

Filed by: KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. v /\\ \

William Rupért

SUPERVISOR
BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

Support Enforcement Age

State of Maryland

City of Baltimore, Sct. on BEHALF oF _francina Arrington - PETITIONER
WR:t1l

On 19 , the Petitioner herein personally appeared before me and made oath in due

* form of law that the facts stated in the above petition are true to the best of Petitioner's knowledge and belief.

..............................................................

- Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
CC-69(1/83) Circuit Court for Ratriman -~



r

HOLD FUR CUUKT

CONTEMPT

STATE OF MARYLAND

To the Sheriff of the Addressed Jurisdiction:

WHEREAS, Petition has been made before me, the Judge for the Circuit
Court for Baltimore City, Paternity Division, on the oath of

WILLTAM RUPERT, SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENT,BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

who charges that_Jose .Rodriguez is in contempt of this Court by failing to comply
with an order passed herein on March 31 ~ 19 89 ~,°.
1. directing him to make certain payments for the support of an illegitimate child born to

Francina Arrington on_Aug. 8 1987

e

2. giving custody to said child to__Francina Arrington

Jose Rodriquez : ” , serve him with the attached Petition,

AND BRING HIM BEFORE ME AT THE Court House
dealt with according to law. Hereof fail not and have you then and there this warrant.

, Room , in the City of Baltimore to be

Bond may be posted with the Clerk of Circuit Court for Baltimore City in the amount of $ _500.00 in ac-
cordance with Art. 16, Sec. 66E (c). '

\_ if this Court is not is session when Defendant is apprehended, you are directed to take him before the District
Court of Balto. City where bond may be posted, conditioned upon Defendant’s appearance before the Circuit
Court on a regular court day, as direct. If required bond is not posted, the District Court shall commit Defendant to
-custody of the Sheriff/or the Warden, of the Baltimore City Jail.

<

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this day of in the year of our Lord nineteen
hundred in the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Paternity Division.
Attest: ‘ (SEAL)

Judge .
WR:tl

Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
Circuit Court for Baitimore City

Mr. Sheriff :

Please serve the Defendant with the Petition
which is attached to this Warrant.

CC-70 (1/83
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DRD No Filed
BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT ON EEHALF OF
Petitioner

FRANCINA ARRINGTON
2201 READY AVENUE

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21212
ADD:

vs.
DEFENDANT

JOSE RODRIQUEZ
660 DUMBARTON AVENUE
A%%I-,;TIMORE, MARYLAND 21218

CIRCUIT COURT FOR
BALTIMORE CITY

WARRANT FOR ARREST
CONTEMPT OF COURT

Petition Served

Defendant Commited

Bond Posted

By

With District Court

With Clerk, Circuit Court

Trial Date




el W oo Cruit™

BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT | DESCRIPTION OF WANTED PERSON

4

a
NAME ,lg.‘.: ‘ L/”J’l/l Z)/ ALIAS
LAST ADSSES éé _ , / Iul 1 / 7\} /41 . 7 (4 %/‘/ 0////2/0

BIRTHDATE £ ﬁé’ alnTHPLAcL//’ RACE 4‘./141 s6c1AL sscuMnﬁW 45/}/

-_— e "

—
HEIGHY _________ WEIGHT EYES HAIR SKIN - nf""

SCARS AND DEFORMITIES o 7 4
COMPLAINANT fWA’M W%‘% ADDnt"ss ,

RELATIVES (WiTH ADORESSES)

EMPLOYERS (WiTH ADDRESSES)

[Ww/ /A*v{n & /AA/M?/

&0 Bty sl Bre - 21277
ol 504E, 2L K H - //ﬁ/x

DATE: ___ ] - L _/:r' SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENT '4_,’ / q'ﬂ
77 F’Z‘#‘
D-699. 19 (8/80) _




BURZA SUPPORT ENFOPC"‘lE\IT ON BEHALF OQF:

. IN THE
//[)/ f/:é/[/// J/l/&‘y Address : FOR

4}”?“ /f’ '//'/'” (=
V[%/ﬁ%//% : | | P Patemity .Division _ e

'‘BALTIMORE CITY

cfepddnt . K/g,\, ,!’0/‘0
. : 0 ¢
Docket L Case N ol’ .......
.‘Fy Teesesccacsscstacess LUASE INQlercncinnicanacnacose
v/jé [/ ,)Z%;/M/J?/y@[rn /;Ld Address ‘ -
DRD No. Filed eeninn

é/} [/7 =, ///V/ /ﬂ/

CONTE\/IPT OF COURT /
< r?f
Petition for Arrest Warrant A

To the Honorable, the Judge of said Court:

' Your Petitioner respectfully shows e E——
& / o
N 1. Thaton ﬁ 6/ 19 g‘fan order was passed in the above entitled case
o tne Sy
dxrect‘ng /}@?’C /G/ 4/“ MMZ/Z-;
i ;27 e % 7
to pay § .= ; perM/) tow d the support of an illegitimate child born io

/f’W4’}A~/1/“*ﬁf/ /Z/-//V 0} ( 19 ;Q/ and giving custody of
said chiid to, /7/—/7‘*7’%4 /V"/\ [/‘/}’7‘/'””¢

0 i
2. That the sa}d Jy pas /(5/ } W ﬁé/ fl:as failed to make paymeuts in accordance

y with this ordeyﬁd is S.Méﬂlﬁ_m arrears as of 7/ ;L{/‘ 19__’1[

3.

WHERE RE your Petltaner prays that this Court issue its warrant for the immediate apprehension of

the said fl}//b) (// )l/\%ﬁ/% V/ 4}/’//%\ _______

| Do sox.r—:mm.y/nscmé AND AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PESJURY THAT THE
CONTENTS OF THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT .TO THE BEZST OF MY
KNOWLEDGZ AND BELIEF. y

5 S
. /M e

' qu.t:*_cn:ar'f: Enforcemen‘b Age

Filed by:

State of Maryland e : \71
City of Baltimore, Sct. ON BEHALF or»j/ /f/f‘f Lyt 7—7’/% - PETITIONER
On 19 , the Petitioner herein personally appeared before e and made oath in due

“ form of law that the facts stated in the above petition are true to the best of Petitioner's knowledge and belief.

.............................................................

' _ Saundra E. Banks, Clerk
CC-69 (1/83) Circuit Court for Baltimore City



{)17/ ;//9
f/ é() /Ou/mf,w%fr\/ e

BUREAU OF SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

ON BEHALF OF: * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
ﬁ/ﬁ”f AW//‘W/%W%’/ N * FOR BALTIMORE CITY
: (Domestic Relations Division)
5040/ [%244/ Lt . ~ -
S ; 2 )
Plaintiff * Docket NO.}% /ﬂ // /f[)/ /L)

327, -
BOSE Acct. No. PX S0 SO

Defencxant * .
SHOW CAUSE CO PT 'ORDER
The Bureau of Support Enfor7men;gsnectfu A repr/‘g ents unto vour Honor:

1. That on : 19Z 7, anorder was assed m tn° above,
entitled case directing the defenfiant to g,a /

2. ﬁlat said defendant has faJ,Ied to make payments in accoraance with this order.
and is 574 5 AD in arrears as of (T2 ., 19 ‘// .

o ;’
3. A !

,/T
03

WHEREFORE, you;'“ petn‘.wner prays that this Court pass an order directing the sald
defendant to appear, ,in person and show cause why he should not be declared in contempt.

"I solemnly afflrm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing
paper are true J:g the b?st of my knowledge mformatmn and belief.” APPROVED:

4////' /7//;// //ﬁ"z’/

Support Enforgen;e’nt Agent _Date Support Enforcement Supervisor Date
i ORDER

ORDERED, this day of . 19 , by the CIRCUIT COURT FOR

BALTIMORE QITY.
7 Fa)
4

That] the defenoant k’ //j% ‘/f?/,/ a;m person on

the 7 + ' 194/ ,in Room___ . Courthouse East, 111 N. Calvert

Street at 9:Y0 A.M and then and there show cause, if any, any, why he should not be punished for
contempt of s court in not obeying the order for support passed herein on

, 19  ; provided a copy of this order be served on the said defendant
on or before the day of 19

, AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that if the defendant fails to appear for said hearing,
an arrest warrant or body attachment may be approved and issued for (his)(her) apprehension.

JUDGE



Re: MSA SC 5458-82-152

Subject: Re: MSA SC 5458-82-152

From: Jennifer Hafner <jenh@mdsa.net>

Date: Wed, 17 Feb 2010 15:06:50 -0500

To: Doris Byrne <dorisb@mdsa.net>, Sheila Simms <sheilas@mdsa.net>, Ray Connor
<rayc@mdsa.net>

CC: Edward Papenfuse <edp@msa.md.gov>

I have added the following case to this work order.

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Criminal Papers) State v. Johnson (or

Jennifer Hafner wrote:

- Below are additional cases which need to be pulled and’canned for Judge Hollander's

request. e

-
rmacee 23T 119070 -1_
*MSA SC 5458-82-152% 3, . o O u .
,ﬁ T Image ! oL
*Dates:* 2010/02/17 Imagla — 3

*Description:* Case numbers received from J. Hollander -

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Paternity Papers) Arrington v. Rodriguez,
X 1?89, Box 169 Case No. 119070 [MSA T3351-923, CW/16/31/25] \

File should be named msa_sc5458 82 152 [full case number]-#### =\ 3 ﬁ LES
BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Rolnik v.
Union Labor Life Ins. Co., 1987, Case No. 87313071

Case is split between 2 boxes:

Box 387 [MSA T2691-2026, HF/8/35/8]

Box 388 [MSA T2691-2027, HF/8/35/9]

File should be named msa_sc5458 82 152 [full case number]|-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Shofer v.The
Stuart Hack Co., Box 128 Case No. 88102069 [MSA T2691-2232, HF/11/30/3]
See also for "brick binders":
Box 527 [MSA T2691-2631, HF/11/38/18]
" Box 528 [MSA T2691-2632, HF/11/38/19]
File should be named msa sc5458 82 152 [full case number [-#####
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